
New Fees

Red Text Removed Fees

Increased Fee

Decreased Fee

Building & Safety

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

1 Plan Check

2 Building Official 156.45 hour $160.99 $4.54

3 Sr. Plans Examiner 103.26 hour $106.25 $2.99

4 Development Services Technician 79.27 hour $81.57 $2.30

5 Inspection

6 Building Inspector III 93.87 hour $96.59 $2.72

7 Development Services Technician 79.27 hour $81.57 $2.30

8 Building Inspector Supervisor 130.38 hour $134.16 $3.78

9 Certificate of Occupancy

10
Processing of Certificate of Occupancy (To Be added to a Tenant 

Improvement or Dwelling)
65.71 $67.61 $1.91

11 Inspection for Certificate of Occupancy 146.02 $150.25 $4.23

12 Record Retention/Copies

13 11x17 and smaller 1.04 page $1.07 $0.03

14 Plan Size 2.09 page $2.15 $0.06

15 Copies - 8 1/2 x 11  & 8 1/2 x 14 B&W 0.26 page $0.27 $0.01

16 Copies - 8 1/2 x 11  & 8 1/2 x 14 Color 0.52 page $0.54 $0.02

17 Copies - 11x17 B&W 0.52 page $0.54 $0.02

18 Copies - 11x17 Color 1.04 page $1.07 $0.03

19 Other Fees

20 HCD Processing Fee - State Required Fee - "Pass Through" 11.00
transporta

ble unit
$11.00 $0.00

21 Precise Grading for Site Compliance up to 3 Buildings 414.07 $426.08 $12.01

22 Precise Grading for Site Compliance each add'l Building 103.26 $106.25 $2.99

Building Dept Mandated Training 3.13 $3.22 $0.09

23 Commercial New Shell

24 Plan Check - BLDG

25 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 974.16 $1,002.41 $28.25

26 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 1,691.75 $1,740.81 $49.06

27 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 2,540.75 $2,614.43 $73.68

28 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 3,021.57 $3,109.20 $87.63

29 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 3,742.28 $3,850.81 $108.53

30 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 4,467.17 $4,596.72 $129.55

31 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 5,246.29 $5,398.43 $152.14

32 50,001   + sq ft 0.10 per sq. ft $0.11 NA

33 Plan Check - PLN

34 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

35 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

36 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

37 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

38 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

39 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

40 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

41 50,001   + sq ft 453.71 $466.86 $13.16

Legend



Building & Safety

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

42 Plan Check - FIRE

43 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

44 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 170.01 $174.94 $4.93

45 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

46 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 256.58 $264.02 $7.44

47 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 299.34 $308.02 $8.68

48 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 343.15 $353.10 $9.95

49 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 429.72 $442.18 $12.46

50 50,001   + sq ft 562.18 $578.48 $16.30

51 4+ stories 946.00 $973.44 $27.43

52 55+ feet tall 946.00 $973.44 $27.43

53 Plan Check - FIRE Consultant

54 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 532.97 $548.43 $15.46

55 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 532.97 $548.43 $15.46

56 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 585.12 $602.09 $16.97

57 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 585.12 $602.09 $16.97

58 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 678.99 $698.68 $19.69

59 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 678.99 $698.68 $19.69

60 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 678.99 $698.68 $19.69

61 50,001   + sq ft 678.99 $698.68 $19.69

62 4+ stories 678.99 $698.68 $19.69

63 55+ feet tall 678.99 $698.68 $19.69

64 Inspection - BLDG

65 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 1,626.04 $1,673.19 $47.16

66 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 2,880.77 $2,964.31 $83.54

67 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 4,225.19 $4,347.72 $122.53

68 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 5,490.35 $5,649.57 $159.22

69 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 6,754.47 $6,950.35 $195.88

70 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 8,019.63 $8,252.20 $232.57

71 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 9,381.79 $9,653.86 $272.07

72 50,001   + sq ft 0.19 per sq. ft $0.19 $0.01

73 Inspection - PLN

74 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

75 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

76 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 283.70 $291.92 $8.23

77 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 283.70 $291.92 $8.23

78 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

79 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

80 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

81 50,001   + sq ft 453.71 $466.86 $13.16

82 Inspection - FIRE

83 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

84 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 256.58 $264.02 $7.44

85 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 299.34 $308.02 $8.68

86 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 343.15 $353.10 $9.95

87 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 385.91 $397.10 $11.19

88 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 429.72 $442.18 $12.46

89 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 516.29 $531.26 $14.97

90 50,001   + sq ft 385.91 $397.10 $11.19

91 4+ stories 772.86 $795.28 $22.41



Building & Safety

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

92 55+ feet tall 1,119.14 $1,151.59 $32.46

93 Commercial Add/Alt Major Tenant Improvement

94 Plan Check - BLDG

95 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 888.64 $914.41 $25.77

96 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 1,279.76 $1,316.87 $37.11

97 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 1,971.27 $2,028.44 $57.17

98 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 2,647.13 $2,723.90 $76.77

99 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 3,318.83 $3,415.07 $96.25

100 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 3,991.56 $4,107.32 $115.76

101 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 4,716.45 $4,853.22 $136.78

102 50,001   + sq ft 0.09 per sq. ft $0.10 $0.00

103 Plan Check - PLN

104 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

105 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

106 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 283.70 $291.92 $8.23

107 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

108 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

109 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

110 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

111 50,001   + sq ft 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

112 Plan Check - FIRE

113 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 170.01 $174.94 $4.93

114 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

115 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 256.58 $264.02 $7.44

116 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 299.34 $308.02 $8.68

117 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 343.15 $353.10 $9.95

118 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 385.91 $397.10 $11.19

119 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 472.48 $486.18 $13.70

120 50,001   + sq ft 732.19 $753.42 $21.23

121 Plan Check - FIRE Consultant

122 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 282.65 $290.85 $8.20

123 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 282.65 $290.85 $8.20

124 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

125 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

126 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 480.82 $494.77 $13.94

127 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 480.82 $494.77 $13.94

128 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 480.82 $494.77 $13.94

129 50,001   + sq ft 480.82 $494.77 $13.94

130 Inspection - BLDG

131 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 1,266.20 $1,302.92 $36.72

132 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 1,888.87 $1,943.65 $54.78

133 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 2,900.58 $2,984.70 $84.12

134 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 3,912.29 $4,025.75 $113.46

135 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 4,924.00 $5,066.80 $142.80

136 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 5,935.71 $6,107.85 $172.14

137 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 7,024.61 $7,228.32 $203.71

138 50,001   + sq ft 0.14 per sq. ft $0.14 $0.00

139 Inspection - FIRE

140 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

141 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 256.58 $264.02 $7.44



Building & Safety

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

142 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 256.58 $264.02 $7.44

143 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 256.58 $264.02 $7.44

144 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 299.34 $308.02 $8.68

145 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 299.34 $308.02 $8.68

146 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 385.91 $397.10 $11.19

147 50,001   + sq ft 559.05 $575.26 $16.21

148 Commercial Add/Alt Minor Tenant Improvement

149 Plan Check - BLDG

150 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 680.04 $699.76 $19.72

151 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 965.82 $993.83 $28.01

152 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 1,484.19 $1,527.23 $43.04

153 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 2,028.64 $2,087.47 $58.83

154 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 2,521.97 $2,595.11 $73.14

155 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 3,015.31 $3,102.76 $87.44

156 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 3,559.76 $3,662.99 $103.23

157 50,001   + sq ft 0.09 per sq. ft $0.10 $0.00

158 Plan Check - PLN

159 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

160 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

161 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 283.70 $291.92 $8.23

162 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

163 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

164 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

165 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

166 50,001   + sq ft 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

167 Plan Check - FIRE

168 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 170.01 $174.94 $4.93

169 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

170 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 256.58 $264.02 $7.44

171 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 299.34 $308.02 $8.68

172 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 343.15 $353.10 $9.95

173 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 385.91 $397.10 $11.19

174 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 472.48 $486.18 $13.70

175 50,001   + sq ft 732.19 $753.42 $21.23

176 Plan Check - FIRE Consultant

177 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 282.65 $290.85 $8.20

178 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 282.65 $290.85 $8.20

179 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

180 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

181 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 480.82 $494.77 $13.94

182 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 480.82 $494.77 $13.94

183 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 480.82 $494.77 $13.94

184 50,001   + sq ft 480.82 $494.77 $13.94

185 Inspection - BLDG

186 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 978.33 $1,006.71 $28.37

187 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 1,445.60 $1,487.52 $41.92

188 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 2,203.86 $2,267.77 $63.91

189 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 2,963.16 $3,049.09 $85.93

190 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 3,721.42 $3,829.35 $107.92

191 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 4,480.73 $4,610.67 $129.94



Building & Safety

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

192 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 5,297.40 $5,451.02 $153.62

193 50,001   + sq ft 0.10 per sq. ft $0.11 $0.00

194 Inspection - FIRE

195 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

196 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

197 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 256.58 $264.02 $7.44

198 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 256.58 $264.02 $7.44

199 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 299.34 $308.02 $8.68

200 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 299.34 $308.02 $8.68

201 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 385.91 $397.10 $11.19

202 50,001   + sq ft 559.05 $575.26 $16.21

203 Commercial Motels, Hotels, Similar Use

204 Plan Check - BLDG

205 1 - 1,500 sq. ft. 2,234.11 $2,298.90 $64.79

206 Each Additional 500 Sq. Ft. 78.23 $80.49 $2.27

207 Plan Check - PLN

208 Per Building 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

209 Each Additional Building 170.01 $174.94 $4.93

210 Plan Check - FIRE

211 1-1,500 sq. ft. 238.85 $245.77 $6.93

212 Each Additional 500 Sq. Ft. 64.67 $66.54 $1.88

213 Structures four or more stories 946.00 $973.44 $27.43

214 High-rise (over 55’) 946.00 $973.44 $27.43

215 Plan Check - FIRE Consultant

216 1- 1,500 Sq. Ft. 407.81 $419.64 $11.83

217 Structures four or more stories 637.27 $655.75 $18.48

218 High-rise (over 55’) 637.27 $655.75 $18.48

219 Inspection - BLDG

220 1 - 1,500 sq. ft. 3,446.07 $3,546.01 $99.94

221 Each Additional 500 Sq. Ft. 113.69 $116.98 $3.30

222 Inspection - PLN

223 1-2 Buildings 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

224 Each Additional Building 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

225 Inspection - FIRE

226 1 - 1,500 Sq. Ft. 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

227 Each Additional 500 Sq. Ft. 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

228 Structures four or more stories 1,078.46 $1,109.74 $31.28

229 High-rise (over 55’) 1,078.46 $1,109.74 $31.28

230 Commercial Demolition

231 Plan Check - BLDG 91.78 $94.45 $2.66

232 Plan Check - PLN 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

233 Inspection - BLDG 185.65 $191.04 $5.38

234 Industrial New

235 Plan Check - BLDG

236 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 974.16 $1,002.41 $28.25

237 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 1,691.75 $1,740.81 $49.06

238 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 2,540.75 $2,614.43 $73.68

239 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 2,936.05 $3,021.19 $85.15

240 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 3,631.73 $3,737.05 $105.32

241 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 4,436.92 $4,565.59 $128.67



Building & Safety

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

242 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 5,084.63 $5,232.08 $147.45

243 50,001   + sq ft Actual Cost Actual Cost $0.00

244 Plan Check - PLN

245 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

246 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

247 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

248 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

249 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

250 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

251 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

252 50,001   + sq ft 453.71 $466.86 $13.16

253 Plan Check - FIRE

254 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

255 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 256.58 $264.02 $7.44

256 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 299.34 $308.02 $8.68

257 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 343.15 $353.10 $9.95

258 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 385.91 $397.10 $11.19

259 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 429.72 $442.18 $12.46

260 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 559.05 $575.26 $16.21

261 50,001   + sq ft 732.19 $753.42 $21.23

262 Plan Check - FIRE Consultant

263 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 407.81 $419.64 $11.83

264 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 407.81 $419.64 $11.83

265 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 506.90 $521.60 $14.70

266 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 506.90 $521.60 $14.70

267 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 637.27 $655.75 $18.48

268 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 637.27 $655.75 $18.48

269 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 637.27 $655.75 $18.48

270 50,001   + sq ft 637.27 $655.75 $18.48

271 Inspection - BLDG

272 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 1,516.52 $1,560.50 $43.98

273 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 2,636.70 $2,713.17 $76.46

274 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 4,005.12 $4,121.27 $116.15

275 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 5,270.28 $5,423.12 $152.84

276 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 6,534.40 $6,723.89 $189.50

277 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 7,799.55 $8,025.74 $226.19

278 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 9,063.67 $9,326.52 $262.85

279 50,001   + sq ft Actual Cost Actual Cost $0.00

280 Inspection - PLN

281 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

282 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

283 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 283.70 $291.92 $8.23

284 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 283.70 $291.92 $8.23

285 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

286 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

287 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

288 50,001   + sq ft 453.71 $466.86 $13.16

289 Inspection - FIRE

290 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

291 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 212.77 $218.94 $6.17



Building & Safety

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

292 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 256.58 $264.02 $7.44

293 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 256.58 $264.02 $7.44

294 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 299.34 $308.02 $8.68

295 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 299.34 $308.02 $8.68

296 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 385.91 $397.10 $11.19

297 50,001   + sq ft 559.05 $575.26 $16.21

298 Industrial Add/Alt Tenant Improvement

299 Plan Check - BLDG

300 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 888.64 $914.41 $25.77

301 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 1,279.76 $1,316.87 $37.11

302 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 1,971.27 $2,028.44 $57.17

303 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 2,647.13 $2,723.90 $76.77

304 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 3,318.83 $3,415.07 $96.25

305 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 3,991.56 $4,107.32 $115.76

306 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 4,716.45 $4,853.22 $136.78

307 50,001   + sq ft 0.09 per sq. ft $0.10 $0.00

308 Plan Check - PLN

309 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

310 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

311 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 283.70 $291.92 $8.23

312 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

313 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

314 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

315 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

316 50,001   + sq ft 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

317 Plan Check - FIRE

318 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 170.01 $174.94 $4.93

319 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 170.01 $174.94 $4.93

320 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

321 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 256.58 $264.02 $7.44

322 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 299.34 $308.02 $8.68

323 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 343.15 $353.10 $9.95

324 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 429.72 $442.18 $12.46

325 50,001   + sq ft 559.05 $575.26 $16.21

326 Plan Check - FIRE Consultant

327 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 282.65 $290.85 $8.20

328 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 282.65 $290.85 $8.20

329 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

330 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 397.38 $408.91 $11.52

331 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 512.11 $526.96 $14.85

332 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 512.11 $526.96 $14.85

333 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 480.82 $494.77 $13.94

334 50,001   + sq ft 480.82 $494.77 $13.94

335 Inspection - BLDG

336 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 890.72 $916.55 $25.83

337 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 1,303.75 $1,341.56 $37.81

338 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 2,228.89 $2,293.53 $64.64

339 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 2,743.09 $2,822.64 $79.55

340 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 3,451.29 $3,551.37 $100.09

341 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 4,159.48 $4,280.11 $120.63



Building & Safety

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

342 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 4,921.92 $5,064.65 $142.74

343 50,001   + sq ft 0.09 per sq. ft $0.10 $0.00

344 Inspection - FIRE

345 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

346 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

347 10,001 - 15,000 sq. ft. 256.58 $264.02 $7.44

348 15,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. 299.34 $308.02 $8.68

349 20,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. 343.15 $353.10 $9.95

350 25,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. 385.91 $397.10 $11.19

351 30,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. 472.48 $486.18 $13.70

352 50,001   + sq ft 559.05 $575.26 $16.21

353 Industrial Demolition

354 Plan Check - BLDG 91.78 $94.45 $2.66

355 Plan Check - PLN 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

356 Inspection - BLDG 185.65 $191.04 $5.38

357 Multi-Family New

358 Plan Check - BLDG

359 1 - 1,500 sq. ft. 1,631.25 $1,678.56 $47.31

360 Each Additional 500 Sq. Ft. 84.48 $86.93 $2.45

361 Plan Check - PLN

362 1st building 453.71 $466.86 $13.16

363 Each Additional Building 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

364 Plan Check - FIRE

NEW 1-1,500 sq. ft. 238.85 $245.77

NEW Each Additional 500 Sq. Ft. 64.67 $66.54

365 3 to 6 units 279.52 $287.63 $8.11

366 7 to 14 units 328.55 $338.07 $9.53

367 15 to 49 units 427.63 $440.03 $12.40

368 50 to 99 units 576.78 $593.51 $16.73

369 100 to 149 units 774.95 $797.42 $22.47

370 150+ units 874.03 $899.38 $25.35

371 Structures four or more stories 1,270.37 $1,307.21 $36.84

372 High-rise (over 55’) 1,270.37 $1,307.21 $36.84

373 Plan Check - FIRE Consultant

NEW 1- 1,500 Sq. Ft. 407.81 $419.64 $11.83

374 3 to 6 units 428.67 $441.10 $12.43

375 7 to 14 units 428.67 $441.10 $12.43

376 15 to 49 units 637.27 $655.75 $18.48

377 50 to 99 units 637.27 $655.75 $18.48

378 100 to 149 units 637.27 $655.75 $18.48

379 150+ units 637.27 $655.75 $18.48

380 Structures four or more stories 637.27 $655.75 $18.48

381 High-rise (over 55’) 637.27 $655.75 $18.48

382 Inspection - BLDG

383 1 - 1,500 sq. ft. 2,297.73 $2,364.36 $66.63

384 Each Additional 500 Sq. Ft. 90.09 $92.71 $2.61

385 Inspection - PLN

386 Per Building 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

387 Inspection - FIRE

NEW 1 - 1,500 Sq. Ft. 126.20 $129.86 $3.66
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NEW Each Additional 500 Sq. Ft. 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

388 3 to 6 units 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

389 7 to 14 units 299.34 $308.02 $8.68

390 15 to 49 units 385.91 $397.10 $11.19

391 50 to 99 units 559.05 $575.26 $16.21

392 100 to 149 units 732.19 $753.42 $21.23

393 150+ units 1,078.46 $1,109.74 $31.28

394 Structures four or more stories 1,078.46 $1,109.74 $31.28

395 High-rise (over 55’) 1,078.46 $1,109.74 $31.28

396 Multi-Family Addition

397 Plan Check - BLDG

398 1 - 500 sq. ft. 430.76 $443.25 $12.49

399 each additional 500 sq. ft. 37.55 $38.64 $1.09

400 Plan Check - PLN

401 Per Building 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

402 Plan Check - FIRE

403 1 - 500 sq. ft. 180.44 $185.67 $5.23

404 each additional 500 sq. ft. 23.99 $24.68 $0.70

405 Plan Check - FIRE Consultant

406 1-500 sq. ft. Actual cost Actual cost NA

408 Inspection - BLDG

409 1 - 500 sq. ft. 489.17 $503.35 $14.19

410 each additional 500 sq. ft. 31.29 $32.20 $0.91

411 Inspection - PLN

412 per building 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

413 Inspection - FIRE

414 1 - 500 sq. ft. 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

415 Multi-Family Demolition

416 Plan Check - BLDG 91.78 $94.45 $2.66

417 Plan Check - PLN 28.16 $28.98 $0.82

418 Inspection - BLDG 185.65 $191.04 $5.38

419 Single Family New/Tract Model Complex Homes

420 Plan Check - BLDG

421 1 - 1,000 sq. ft. 1,095.15 $1,126.91 $31.76

422 each additional 500 sq. ft. 86.57 $89.08 $2.51

423 Plan Check - PLN

424 1 - 1,000 sq. ft. 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

425 Inspection - BLDG

426 1 - 1,000 sq. ft. 1,410.14 $1,451.03 $40.89

427 each additional 500 sq. ft. 118.90 $122.35 $3.45

428 1 - 1,000 sq. ft.

429 Inspection - FIRE 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

430 Inspection - PLNG 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

431 Inspection - PLN 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

432 Single Family New/Tract Production Homes

433 Plan Check - BLDG 227.37 $233.97 $6.59

434 each additional 500 sq. ft. 43.81 $45.08 $1.27

435 Plan Check - PLN

436 1 - 1,000 sq. ft. 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

437 Inspection - BLDG
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438 1 - 1,000 sq. ft. 1,249.51 $1,285.75 $36.24

439 each additional 500 sq. ft. 117.86 $121.28 $3.42

440 Inspection - FIRE

441 1 - 1,000 sq. ft. 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

442 Single Family New/Custom Homes

443 Plan Check - BLDG 1,095.15 $1,126.91 $31.76

444 each additional 500 sq. ft. 94.91 $97.67 $2.75

445 Plan Check - PLN

446 1 - 1,000 sq. ft. 170.01 $174.94 $4.93

447 Inspection - BLDG

448 1 - 1,000 sq. ft. 1,510.26 $1,554.06 $43.80

449 each additional 500 sq. ft. 182.53 $187.82 $5.29

450 Inspection - PLN

451 1 - 1,000 sq. ft. 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

452 Inspection - FIRE

453 1 - 1,000 sq. ft. 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

454 Single Family Room Addition

455 Plan Check - BLDG

456 1 - 250 sq. ft. 286.83 $295.14 $8.32

457 251 - 500 sq. ft. 391.13 $402.47 $11.34

458 501 - 2,000 sq. ft. 494.38 $508.72 $14.34

459 2,001+ sq. ft. 494.38 $508.72 $14.34

460 Plan Check - PLN

461 1 - 250 sq. ft. 84.48 $86.93 $2.45

462 251 - 500 sq. ft. 84.48 $86.93 $2.45

463 501 - 2,000 sq. ft. 84.48 $86.93 $2.45

464 2,001+ sq. ft. 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

465 Plan Check - FIRE

466 2,001+ sq. ft. 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

467 Inspection - BLDG

468 1 - 250 sq. ft. 274.31 $282.26 $7.95

469 251 - 500 sq. ft. 322.29 $331.63 $9.35

470 501 - 2,000 sq. ft. 371.31 $382.08 $10.77

471 2,001+ sq. ft. 468.31 $481.89 $13.58

472 Single Family Demolition

473 Plan Check - BLDG 91.78 $94.45 $2.66

474 Plan Check - PLN 28.16 $28.98 $0.82

475 Inspection - BLDG 185.65 $191.04 $5.38

476 Multi-Family/Single Family Alterations and Fire Damage Repair

477 Plan Check - BLDG

478 Minor (up to 2 inspections) 91.78 $94.45 $2.66

479 Complex 195.04 $200.70 $5.66

480 Fire Damage Repair 338.98 $348.81 $9.83

481 Inspection - BLDG

482 Minor (up to 2 inspections) 233.63 $240.41 $6.78

483 Complex 428.67 $441.10 $12.43

484 Fire Damage Repair 761.39 $783.47 $22.08

485 Manufactured Home

486 Plan Check - BLDG

487 Existing - Add Permanent Foundation 96.37 $99.17 $2.79
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488 Foundation & Site Preparation 111.60 $114.84 $3.24

489 Installation & Site Preparation 111.60 $114.84 $3.24

490 Plan Check - PLN

491 Existing - Add Permanent Foundation 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

492 Foundation & Site Preparation 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

493 Installation & Site Preparation 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

494 Inspection - BLDG

495 Existing - Add Permanent Foundation(Only) 253.45 $260.80 $7.35

496 Foundation & Site Preparation 548.62 $564.53 $15.91

497 Installation & Site Preparation 548.62 $564.53 $15.91

498 Inspection - FIRE

499 Existing - Add Permanent Foundation 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

500 Foundation & Site Preparation 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

501 Installation & Site Preparation 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

502 Manufactured Home Removal or Demolition

503 Plan Check - BLDG 63.62 $65.47 $1.85

504 Plan Check - PLN 28.16 $28.98 $0.82

505 Inspection - BLDG 201.30 $207.14 $5.84

506 Pool or Spa

507 Plan Check - BLDG

508 Gunite Pool 63.62 $65.47 $1.85

509 Gunite Spa 63.62 $65.47 $1.85

510 Gunite Pool and Spa 63.62 $65.47 $1.85

511 In-Ground Fiberglass or Vinyl 63.62 $65.47 $1.85

512 Above-Ground Spa 63.62 $65.47 $1.85

513 Plan Check - PLN

514 Gunite Pool 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

515 Gunite Spa 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

516 Gunite Pool and Spa 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

517 In-Ground Fiberglass or Vinyl 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

518 Above-Ground 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

519 Inspection - BLDG

520 Gunite Pool 664.39 $683.66 $19.27

521 Gunite Spa 567.39 $583.85 $16.45

522 Gunite Pool and Spa 713.41 $734.10 $20.69

523 In-Ground/Above Fiberglass or Vinyl 445.36 $458.28 $12.92

524 Above-Ground Spa 231.55 $238.26 $6.71

525 Patio Cover

526 Plan Check - BLDG

527 Lattice Patio Cover 35.00 $35.00 $0.00

528 ICC/IAPMO Aluminum Patio Cover 45.89 $47.22 $1.33

529 ICC/IAPMO Aluminum Patio Room Enclosure 45.89 $47.22 $1.33

530 Engineered Balcony, Deck, Solid & Lattice 142.89 $147.03 $4.14

531 Plan Check - PLN

532 Lattice Patio Cover 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

533 Balcony, Deck, Solid Patio Cover 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

534 ICC/IAPMO Aluminum Patio Cover 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

535 ICC/IAPMO Aluminum Patio Room Enclosure 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

536 Engineered Balcony, Deck, Solid & Lattice 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

537 Inspection - BLDG
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538 City Standard Patio Cover 308.73 $317.68 $8.95

539 Engineered Aluminum Patio Cover 284.74 $293.00 $8.26

540 Engineered Aluminum Patio Room Enclosure 308.73 $317.68 $8.95

541 Patio Footings for future use, Gas, Electric stub out 88.66 $91.23 $2.57

542 Engineered Balcony, Deck, Solid & Lattice 357.75 $368.12 $10.37

543 Wall - City Standard

544 Plan Check - BLDG

545 1 - 500 linear feet 45.89 $47.22 $1.33

546 Each additional 500 linear feet or fraction 45.89 $47.22 $1.33

547 Plan Check - PLN

548 1 - 500 linear feet 28.16 $28.98 $0.82

549 Each additional 500 linear feet or fraction 28.16 $28.98 $0.82

550 Inspection - BLDG

551 1 - 500 linear feet 205.47 $211.43 $5.96

552 Each additional 500 linear feet or fraction 205.47 $211.43 $5.96

553 Wall - Engineered

554 Plan Check - BLDG

555 1 - 500 linear feet 87.61 $90.15 $2.54

556 Each additional 500 linear feet or fraction 70.92 $72.98 $2.06

557 Plan Check - PLN

558 1 - 500 linear feet 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

559 Each additional 500 linear feet or fraction 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

560 Inspection - BLDG

561 1 - 500 linear feet 445.36 $458.28 $12.92

562 Each additional 500 linear feet or fraction 189.83 $195.33 $5.50

563 Wall - Pilaster

564 Plan Check - BLDG

565 1 - 4 Pilaster/Columns 45.89 $47.22 $1.33

566 Each additional 4 or fraction thereof 45.89 $47.22 $1.33

567 Plan Check - PLN

568 Each additional 4 or fraction thereof 28.16 $28.98 $0.82

569 Inspection - BLDG

570 1 - 4 Pilaster/Columns 76.14 $78.35 $2.21

571 Each additional 4 or fraction thereof 76.14 $78.35 $2.21

572 Garage Conversion to Conditioned Space

573 Plan Check - BLDG

574 Conditioned Space 195.04 $200.70 $5.66

575 Temporary Office 195.04 $200.70 $5.66

576 Plan Check - PLN

577 Conditioned Space 56.32 $57.95 $1.63

578 Temporary Office 56.32 $57.95 $1.63

579 Inspection - BLDG

580 Conditioned Space 300.38 $309.10 $8.71

581 Temporary Office 274.31 $282.26 $7.95

582 Garage New

583 Plan Check - BLDG

584 1 -500 sq. ft. 349.41 $359.54 $10.13

585 501 - 800 sq. ft. 456.83 $470.08 $13.25

586 801 - 1,500 sq. ft. 523.59 $538.77 $15.18

587 1,501+ sq. ft. 591.38 $608.53 $17.15
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588 Plan Check - PLN

589 1 -500 sq. ft. 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

590 501 - 800 sq. ft. 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

591 801 - 1,500 sq. ft. 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

592 1,501+ sq. ft. 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

593 Inspection - BLDG

594 1 -500 sq. ft. 504.81 $519.45 $14.64

595 501 - 800 sq. ft. 670.65 $690.10 $19.45

596 801 - 1,500 sq. ft. 797.90 $821.03 $23.14

597 1,501+ sq. ft. 924.10 $950.90 $26.80

598 Carport

599 Plan Check - BLDG

600 1 -500 sq. ft. 159.58 $164.21 $4.63

601 501+ sq. ft. 31.29
per 100 

sq. ft
$32.20 $0.91

602 Plan Check - PLN

603 1 -500 sq. ft. 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

604 501+ sq. ft. 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

605 Inspection - BLDG

606 1 -500 sq. ft. 438.06 $450.76 $12.70

607 501+ sq. ft. 87.61
per 100 

sq. ft
$90.15 $2.54

608 Signs

609 Plan Check - BLDG

610 Signs - Wall (1) 133.50 $137.38 $3.87

611 Signs - Wall (each additional) 25.03 $25.76 $0.73

612 Monument, Pylon, Freestanding Signs (each) 227.37 $233.97 $6.59

613 Plan Check - PLN

614 Signs - Wall (1) 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

615 Monument, Pylon, Freestanding Signs (each) 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

616 Inspection - BLDG

617 Signs - Wall (1) 160.62 $165.28 $4.66

618 Signs - Wall (each additional) 50.06 $51.52 $1.45

619 Monument, Pylon, Freestanding Signs (each) 225.29 $231.82 $6.53

620 Inspection - PLN

621 Monument, Pylon, Freestanding Signs (each) 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

622 Trailers - Temporary

623 Plan Check - BLDG

624 Temporary Construction Trailer 123.07 $126.64 $3.57

625 Temporary Sales Trailer 289.95 $298.36 $8.41

626 Plan Check - PLN

627 Temporary Construction Trailer 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

628 Temporary Sales Trailer 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

629 Inspection - BLDG

630 Temporary Construction Trailer 165.84 $170.65 $4.81

631 Temporary Sales Trailer 209.64 $215.72 $6.08

632 Power Pole - Temporary

633 Plan Check - BLDG

634 1 Pole 115.77 $119.13 $3.36

635 2 - 10 Poles 115.77 $119.13 $3.36



Building & Safety

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

636 11+ Poles 115.77 $119.13 $3.36

637 Plan Check - PLN

638 1 Pole 28.16 $28.98 $0.82

639 2 - 10 Poles 28.16 $28.98 $0.82

640 11+ Poles 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

641 Inspection - BLDG

642 1 Pole 249.28 $256.51 $7.23

643 2 - 10 Poles 249.28 $256.51 $7.23

644 11+ Poles 25.03
per addnl 

pole
$25.76 $0.73

645 Cell Site

646 Plan Check - BLDG

647 Antenna Alterations 194.00 $199.62 $5.63

648 New Tower, Pole, Monopoles, Equipment Shelters 248.23 $255.43 $7.20

649 Plan Check - PLN

650 Antenna Alterations 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

651 New Tower, Pole, Monopoles, Equipment Shelters 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

652 Plan Check - FIRE

653 Antenna Alterations 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

654 New Tower, Pole, Monopoles, Equipment Shelters 170.01 $174.94 $4.93

655 Inspection - BLDG

656 Antenna Alterations 205.47 $211.43 $5.96

657 New Tower, Pole, Monopoles, Equipment Shelters 541.32 $557.02 $15.70

658 Inspection - PLN

659 Antenna Alterations 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

660 New Tower, Pole, Monopoles, Equipment Shelters 170.01 $174.94 $4.93

661 Inspection - FIRE

662 Antenna Alterations 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

663 New Tower, Pole, Monopoles, Equipment Shelters 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

664 Plumbing

665 Plan Check - BLDG

666 Installation 63.62 $65.47 $1.85

667 Upgrade 39.63 $40.78 $1.15

668 House Connect to Sewer, including abandonment or septic 63.62 $65.47 $1.85

669 Inspection - BLDG

670 Installation 185.65 $191.04 $5.38

671 Upgrade 132.46 $136.30 $3.84

672 House Connect to Sewer, including abandonment or septic 132.46 $136.30 $3.84

673
Water heater replacement, footing only, stub outs, earthquake 

valves
88.66 $91.23 $2.57

674 Mechanical

675 Plan Check - BLDG

676 Installation 63.62 $65.47 $1.85

677 Upgrade 35.46 $36.49 $1.03

678 Air Conditioner and/or furnace replacement 35.46 $36.49 $1.03

679 Inspection - BLDG

680 Installation 185.65 $191.04 $5.38

681 Upgrade 132.46 $136.30 $3.84

682 Air Conditioner and/or furnace replacement 132.46 $136.30 $3.84

683 Electrical
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684 Plan Check - BLDG

685 Installation 63.62 $65.47 $1.85

686 Upgrade 63.62 $65.47 $1.85

687 Electrical Meter Change Out 53.19 $54.74 $1.54

688 Inspection - BLDG

689 Installation 182.53 $187.82 $5.29

690 Upgrade 90.74 $93.37 $2.63

691 Electrical Meter Change Out 185.65 $191.04 $5.38

692 Wind Turbine for Electrical Generation

693 Plan Check - BLDG 142.89 Each $147.03 $4.14

694 Plan Check - PLN 112.64 Each $115.91 $3.27

695 Inspection - BLDG 185.65 Each $191.04 $5.38

696 Trash Enclosure

697 Single or Double

698 Plan Check - BLDG 45.89 $47.22 $1.33

699 Plan Check - PLN 170.01 $174.94 $4.93

700 Inspection - BLDG 233.63 $240.41 $6.78

701 Parking Lot Light Standards/Poles

702 Plan Check - BLDG

703 1 - 5 Light Poles 70.92 $72.98 $2.06

704 6 - 20 Light Poles 70.92 $72.98 $2.06

705 21+ Light Poles 142.89 $147.03 $4.14

706 Plan Check - PLN

707 1 - 5 Light Poles 112.64 $115.91 $3.27

708 6 - 20 Light Poles 141.85 $145.96 $4.11

709 21+ Light Poles 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

710 Inspection - BLDG

711 1 - 5 Light Poles 185.65 $191.04 $5.38

712 6 - 20 Light Poles 233.63 $240.41 $6.78

713 21+ Light Poles 14.60 per addition$15.03 $0.42

714 Re-roof

715 Plan Check - BLDG

716 Commercial 163.75 $168.50 $4.75

717 Residential 91.78 $94.45 $2.66

718 Inspection - BLDG

719 Commercial 258.66 $266.17 $7.50

720 Residential 172.10 $177.09 $4.99

721 Commercial (per additional phase/segment) 97.00 $99.81 $2.81

722 Residential (per additional phase/segment) 97.00 $99.81 $2.81

723 Occupancy Inspection

724 Plan Check - BLDG 103.26 Each $106.25 $2.99

725 Plan Check - FIRE 139.76 $143.82 $4.05

726 Inspection - BLDG 230.50 Each $237.19 $6.68

727 Inspection - FIRE 212.77 Each $218.94 $6.17

728 Certificate of Occupancy - Temporary (TCO)

729 Inspection - BLDG 625.80 $643.95 $18.15

730 Inspection - PLN 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

731 Inspection - FIRE 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

Inspection - ENG 208.60 $214.65 $6.05

732 Permit without Planning Approval (Residential/Non-Residential/Over the Counter)
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733 Plan Check - FIRE 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

734 Inspection - FIRE 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

735 Permit with Planning Approval (Residential/Non-Residential/Over the Counter)

736 Plan Check - PLN 28.16 $28.98 $0.82

737 Plan Check - FIRE 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

738 Inspection - BLDG 19.82 $20.39 $0.57

739 Inspection - FIRE 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

740 Inspections

741 Inspections Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

742 Reinspection Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

743 Inspections - Investigative Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

744
Inspections - Investigative for work done without a permit 

(residential)
Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

745
Inspections - Investigative for work done without a permit 

(Comm/Industrial/Multi-Family/Other)
Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

746
Overtime Inspections- Calculated at time-and-a-half regular hourly 

rate
Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

747 Applicant Deposit/Trust Accounts Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

748
Temporary Utility Releases (Per Unit or Dwelling for each utility 

release)
177.31 $182.45 $5.14

749 Plan Review Services

750 Plan Review Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

751
Plan Review -  Expedited - Based on approved request and 

availability
0.52 of regular p $0.54 $0.02

752
Preliminary Plan Review - Based on approved request and 

availability
182.53 per hour, m$187.82 $5.29

753 Construction Project Phasing Plan (Residential and Non Residential) 497.51 $511.94 $14.43

754 Plan Revisions - Actual Cost- Minimum 1 hour Actual Cost Minimum 1 Actual Cost NA

755 Affidavit Request

756 Processing Affidavit 179.40 $184.60 $5.20

757 Miscellaneous Plan Check

758 Misc. Plan Check Review

759 Plan Check Misc. Fire 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

760 Misc. Inspection 

761 Inspection Misc. Fire 126.20 $129.86 $3.66

762 Senior Living, Assisted Living, Memory Care

763 Plan Check - BLDG

764 1 - 1,500 sq. ft. 1,903.48 $1,958.68 $55.20

765 Each Additional 500 Sq. Ft. 79.27 $81.57 $2.30

766 Plan Check - FIRE

767 1 - 1,500 sq. ft. 212.77 $218.94 $6.17

768 Each Additional 500 Sq. Ft. 83.44 $85.86 $2.42

769 Plan Check - PLN

770 Per Building 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

771 Inspection - BLDG

772 1 - 1,500 sq. ft. 3,081.02 $3,170.37 $89.35

773 Each Additional 500 Sq. Ft. 120.99 $124.50 $3.51

774 Inspection - FIRE

775 1 - 1,500 sq. ft. 126.20 $129.86 $3.66
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776 Each Additional 500 Sq. Ft. 42.76 $44.00 $1.24

777 Inspection - PLN

778 Per Building 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

779 Solar Permit Fees

780 Permit Fee Limits for PV

781 Residential 

782 15 kW or less 450.00 Regulated 450.00 $0.00

783 More than 15 kW 500.00 Regulated 500.00 $0.00

Residential system more than 15 kW, per kW over 15 kW 15.00 Regulated 15.00 $0.00

784 Commercial 

785 50 kW or less 1,000.00 Regulated 1,000.00 $0.00

786 50 kW - 250 kW 1,000.00 Regulated 1,000.00 $0.00

More than 50 kW and less than or equal to 250 kW, per kW over 50 

kW
7.00 Regulated 7.00 $0.00

787 More than 250 kW 2,400.00 Regulated 2,400.00 $0.00

Commercial more than 250 kW, per kW over 250 Kw 5.00 Regulated 5.00 $0.00

788 Permit Fee Limits for Solar Thermal

789 Residential 

790 10 kWth or less 450.00 Regulated $450.00 $0.00

791 More than 10 kWth 450.00 Regulated $450.00 $0.00

More than 10 kW, per kW over 10 kW 15.00 Regulated $15.00 $0.00

792 Commercial 

793 30 kWth or less 1,000.00 Regulated $1,000.00 $0.00

794 30 kWth - 260 kWth 1,000.00 Regulated $1,000.00 $0.00

More than 30 kW and less than or equal to 260 kW, per kW over 30 

kW
7.00 Regulated $7.00 $0.00

795 More than 260 kWth 2,610.00 Regulated $2,610.00 $0.00

More than 260 kW, per kW over 260 kW 5.00 Regulated $5.00 $0.00

796 Mechanical, Electrial, Plumbing

797 Plans Examiner - Mini 25.03 per MEP $25.76 $0.73

798 Plans Examiner - Minor 51.11 per MEP $52.59 $1.48

799 Plans Examiner - Medium 77.18 per MEP $79.42 $2.24

800 Plans Examiner - Major 103.26 per MEP $106.25 $2.99

801 Plans Examiner - Mega 129.33 per MEP $133.08 $3.75

802 Inspector - Mini 119.95 per MEP $123.42 $3.48

803 Inspector - Minor 233.63 per MEP $240.41 $6.78

804 Inspector - Medium 347.32 per MEP $357.39 $10.07

805 Inspector - Major 467.26 per MEP $480.81 $13.55

806 Inspector - Mega 588.25 per MEP $605.31 $17.06



Public Works/Engineering

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

1 Maintenance

2 PW Maintenance Manager 239.89 Exempt Position $246.85 $6.96

3 PW Facilities Supervisor 179.40 Exempt Position $184.60 $5.20

4 PW Maintenance Supervisor 179.40 Exempt Position $184.60 $5.20

5 Staff Assistant 99.09

per hour, x1.5 

overtime, 2 hour 

minimum

$101.96 $2.87

6 PW Sr. Maintenance Worker 137.68

per hour, x1.5 

overtime, 2 hour 

minimum

$141.67 $3.99

7 PW Maintenance Worker II 120.99

per hour, x1.5 

overtime, 2 hour 

minimum

$124.50 $3.51

8 PW Maintenance Worker I 103.26

per hour, x1.5 

overtime, 2 hour 

minimum

$106.25 $2.99

9 PW Facilities Worker I 137.68

per hour, x1.5 

overtime, 2 hour 

minimum

$141.67 $3.99

10 PW Facilities Worker II 120.99

per hour, x1.5 

overtime, 2 hour 

minimum

$124.50 $3.51

11 Director of Public Works 314.99 $324.12 $9.13

12 Principal Civil Engineer 198.17 $203.92 $5.75

13 Civil Engineering Associate 122.03 $125.57 $3.54

14 Development Services Technician 111.60 $114.84 $3.24

15 Contract Plan Checker Actual cost Actual cost NA

16 Senior Public Works Inspector 132.46 $136.30 $3.84

17 Public Works Inspector 107.43 $110.54 $3.12

18 Contract PW Inspector Actual cost Actual cost NA

19 Permit Fee 100.13 each $103.03 $2.90

20 Record Retention - Mylar 8.34 per page $8.59 $0.24

21 Record Retention - Reports 52.15 each $53.66 $1.51

22 General Plan Update - PLN 52.15 $53.66 $1.51

23 Grading (Clear and Grub, Stockpile, Mass, Rough) Type Fees are calculated based on % Engineer's Cost Estimate

24 Plan Check - ENG

25 50 - 100,000 CY 3.00% 3.00% NA

26 100,001 - 200,000 CY 2.50% 2.50% NA

27 200,001 + CY 2.00% 2.00% NA

28 Plan Check - PLNG

29 50 - 100,000 CY 170.01 $174.94 $4.93

30 100,001 - 200,000 CY 170.01 $174.94 $4.93

31 200,001 + CY 170.01 $174.94 $4.93

32 Plan Check - FIRE

33 50 - 100,000 CY 178.35 $183.53 $5.17

34 100,001 - 200,000 CY 178.35 $183.53 $5.17

35 200,001 + CY 178.35 $183.53 $5.17

36 Plan Check - FIRE CONSULTANT

37 50 - 100,000 CY 391.13 402.47 $11.34



Public Works/Engineering

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

38 100,001 - 200,000 CY 391.13 402.47 $11.34

39 200,001 + CY 391.13 402.47 $11.34

40 Inspection - PW

41 Permit Fee 100.13 each $103.03 $2.90

42 Record Retention - Mylar 8.34 per page $8.59 $0.24

43 Record Retention - Reports 52.15 each $53.66 $1.51

44 50 - 100,000 CY 5.00% 5.00% NA

45 100,001 - 200,000 CY 4.00% 4.00% NA

46 200,001 + CY 3.00% 3.00% NA

47 Precise Grade Commercial: Type Fees are calculated based on % Engineer's Cost Estimate

48 Plan Check - ENG

49 Commercial - Minor (to 60,000) 5.00% 5.00% NA

50 Commercial - Small (60,001 to 250,000) 3.00% 3.00% NA

51 Commercial - Medium (250,001 to 750,000) 2.50% 2.50% NA

52 Commercial - Large (750,001 up) 2.00% 2.00% NA

53 Plan Check - PLNG

54 Commercial - Minor (to 60,000) 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

55 Commercial - Small (60,001 to 250,000) 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

56 Commercial - Medium (250,001 to 750,000) 681.08 $700.83 $19.75

57 Commercial - Large (750,001 up) 1,022.14 $1,051.78 $29.64

58 Plan Check - BLDG

59
Precise Grading for Site Compliance up to 3 

Buildings
155.41 $159.91 $4.51

60
Precise Grading for Site Compliance each additional 

Building
77.18 $79.42 $2.24

61 Inspection - PW

62 Permit Fee 100.13 each $103.03 $2.90

63 Record Retention - Mylar 8.34 per page $8.59 $0.24

64 Record Retention - Reports 52.15 each $53.66 $1.51

65 Commercial - Minor (to 60,000) 6.00% 6.00% NA

66 Commercial - Small (60,001 to 250,000) 5.00% 5.00% NA

67 Commercial - Medium (250,001 to 750,000) 4.00% 4.00% NA

68 Commercial - Large (750,001 up) 3.00% 3.00% NA

69 Precise Grade Residential: Type Fees are calculated based on % Engineer's Cost Estimate

70 Plan Check - ENG

71 Tract Housing 3.00% 3.00% NA

72 Single Family Residence 3.00% 3.00% NA

73 Single Family Residence - with WQMP 3.00% 3.00% NA

74 Multi-Family Residential 3.00% 3.00% NA

75 Plan Check - PLNG

76 Tract Housing 453.71 $466.86 $13.16

77 Single Family Residence 255.54 $262.95 $7.41

78 Single Family Residence - with WQMP 255.54 $262.95 $7.41

79 Multi-Family Residential 511.07 $525.89 $14.82

80 Plan Check - FIRE

81 Tract Housing 178.35 $183.53 $5.17

82 Single Family Residence 178.35 $183.53 $5.17

83 Single Family Residence - with WQMP 178.35 $183.53 $5.17

84 Multi-Family Residential 178.35 $183.53 $5.17



Public Works/Engineering

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

85 Plan Check - FIRE CONSULTANT

86 Tract Housing 391.13 $402.47 $11.34

87 Single Family Residence 391.13 $402.47 $11.34

88 Single Family Residence - with WQMP 391.13 $402.47 $11.34

89 Multi-Family Residential 391.13 $402.47 $11.34

90 Plan Check - BLDG

91 Tract and Multi-Family Plan Check 155.41 $159.91 $4.51

92 Inspection - PW

93 Permit Fee 100.13 each $103.03 $2.90

94 Record Retention - Mylar 8.34 per page $8.59 $0.24

95 Record Retention - Reports 52.15 each $53.66 $1.51

96 Tract Housing 5.00% 5.00% NA

97 Single Family Residence 5.00% 5.00% NA

98 Single Family Residence - with WQMP 5.00% 5.00% NA

99 Multi-Family Residential 5.00% 5.00% NA

100 Other Grading Permits

101 Plan Check - ENG

102 Fine Grade & Drainage 521.50 $536.62 $15.12

103 Haul Permit > 50 100.13 $103.03 $2.90

104 Permit Extension / Renewal 100.13 $103.03 $2.90

105 Inspection - PW

106 Fine Grade & Drainage 1,043.00 $1,073.25 $30.25

107 Permit Fee 100.13 each $103.03 $2.90

108 Haul Permit > 50 521.50 Security Deposit $536.62 $15.12

109 Permit Fee 100.13 each $103.03 $2.90

110 Permit Extension / Renewal

5% of 

construction 

cost 

"remaining" at 

the time of 

extension/rene

wal

5% of construction cost 

"remaining" at the time of 

extension/renewal

NA

111 Permit Fee 100.13 each $103.03 $2.90

112 Revision - Grading

113 Plan Check - ENG

114 Revision - Grading 2,086.00 per page $2,146.49 $60.49

115 WQMP Review

Charged at 

prevailing 

Hourly Rate

Charged at prevailing 

Hourly Rate
NA

116 Inspection - PW

117 Revision - Grading 5.00% 5.00% NA

118 Permit Fee 100.13 each $103.03 $2.90

New Plan Check - Planning

New Revision - Grading 168.96 $173.86 $4.90

119 Plan Check - Fire

120 Revision - Grading 178.35 $183.53 $5.17

121 Plan Check - Fire Consultant



Public Works/Engineering

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

122 Revision - Grading 391.13 $402.47 $11.34

123 Seismic Study - Alquist Priolo/Special Study Zone

124 Plan Check - ENG

125 Seismic Study 3,650.50 $3,756.36 $105.86

126 Improvements - Streets, Storm Drain, Sign & Stripe, Median and/or Traffic Signal

127 Plan Check - ENG

128 Improvements, Small (to 250,000) 3.00% 3.00% NA

129 Improvements, Medium (250,001 to 750,000) 2.50% 2.50% NA

130 Improvements, Large (750,001 up) 2.00% 2.00% NA

Plan Check - PLNG

New Improvements (Small, Medium, Large) 112.64 115.91

131 Inspection - PW

132 Permit Fee 100.13 each $103.03 $2.90

133 Facility Indication Fee 18.77 each $19.32 $0.54

134 Record Retention - Mylar 8.34 per page $8.59 $0.24

135 Record Retention - Reports 52.15 each $53.66 $1.51

136 Improvements, Small (to 250,000) 5.00% 5.00% NA

137 Improvements, Medium (250,001 to 750,000) 4.00% 4.00% NA

138 Improvements, Large (750,001 up) 3.00% 3.00% NA

139 Improvements - Revisions - Street, Storm Drain, Median and/or Sign & Stripe

140 Plan Check - ENG

141 Revision - Street & Storm Drain 2,086.00 per page $2,146.49 $60.49

Plan Check - PLNG

New Improvements (Small, Medium, Large) 112.64 115.91

142 Inspection - PW

143 Permit Fee 100.13 each $103.03 $2.90

144 Facility Indication Fee 18.77 each $19.32 $0.54

145 Record Retention - Mylar 8.34 per page $8.59 $0.24

146 Record Retention - Reports 52.15 each $53.66 $1.51

147 Revision - Street & Storm Drain 5.00% 5.00% NA

148 Maps New / Changes

149 Plan Check - ENG

150 Easement Dedication/Quitclaim 3,129.00 $3,219.74 $90.74

151 Final Map, Amendment 3,129.00 $3,219.74 $90.74

152 Tract Map, Small (up to 25 lots) 7,301.00 $7,512.73 $211.73

153 Tract Map, Medium (26 to 85 lots) 10,430.00 $10,732.47 $302.47

154 Tract Map, Large (86 + lots) 15,645.00 $16,098.71 $453.70

155 Parcel Map (4 parcels maximum) 7,301.00 $7,512.73 $211.73

156 Map Parcel, Waiver 2,711.80 $2,790.44 $78.64

157 Lot Line Adjustment, 1 - 4 lots 3,441.90 $3,541.72 $99.82

158 Parcel Merger, Maximum 4 lots 4,902.10 $5,044.26 $142.16

159 Certificate of Compliance 3,394.97 $3,493.42 $98.45

160 Conditional Certificate of Compliance 2,086.00 $2,146.49 $60.49

161 Certificate of Correction 3,129.00 $3,219.74 $90.74

162 Vacation - Summary (requires 1 CC) 4,067.70 $4,185.66 $117.96

163 Vacation - General (requires 2 CC & signs) 5,475.75 $5,634.55 $158.80

164 Plan Check - PLN 



Public Works/Engineering

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

165 Easement Dedication/Quitclaim 84.48 $86.93 $2.45

166 Final Map, Amendment 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

167 Tract Map, Small (up to 25 lots) 226.33 $232.89 $6.56

168 Tract Map, Medium (26 to 85 lots) 453.71 $466.86 $13.16

169 Tract Map, Large (86 + lots) 681.08 $700.83 $19.75

170 Parcel Map (4 parcels maximum) 453.71 $466.86 $13.16

171 Map Parcel, Waiver 84.48 $86.93 $2.45

172 Lot Line Adjustment, 1 - 4 lots 84.48 $86.93 $2.45

173 Parcel Merger, Maximum 4 lots 84.48 $86.93 $2.45

174 Certificate of Compliance 84.48 $86.93 $2.45

175 Conditional Certificate of Compliance 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

176 Certificate of Correction 84.48 $86.93 $2.45

177 Vacation - Utility Approval Required 84.48 $86.93 $2.45

178 Vacation - Utility Approval Required 340.02 $349.88 $9.86

179 Plan Check - FIRE

180 Tract Map, Small (Up to 25 lots) 178.35 $183.53 $5.17

181 Tract Map, Medium (26 to 85 lots) 178.35 $183.53 $5.17

182 Tract Map, Large (86+ lots) 178.35 $183.53 $5.17

183 Parcel Map (4 parcels maximum) - Residential 178.35 $183.53 $5.17

184 Plan Check - FIRE CONSULTANT

185 Tract Map, Small (Up to 25 lots) 391.13 $402.47 $11.34

186 Tract Map, Medium (26 to 85 lots) 391.13 $402.47 $11.34

187 Tract Map, Large (86+ lots) 391.13 $402.47 $11.34

188 Parcel Map (4 parcels maximum) - Residential 391.13 $402.47 $11.34

189 Monument Inspection

190 Inspection - ENG

191 Permit Fee 100.13 $103.03 $2.90

192 Tract Map - Lots < 2.5 1,147.30 $1,180.57 $33.27

193 Tract Map - Lots > 2.5 1,720.95 $1,770.86 $49.91

194 Parcel Map 4 or less parcels < 20 573.65 $590.29 $16.64

195 Parcel Map 20 or > 1,147.30 $1,180.57 $33.27

196 Encroachment Permits

197 Permit

198 Permit Fee 100.13 $103.03 $2.90

199 Facility Indication Fee 18.77 $19.32 $0.54

200 Extension/Renewal

5% of 

construction 

cost 

"remaining" at 

the time of 

extension/rene

wal

5% of construction cost 

"remaining" at the time of 

extension/renewal

$0.00

201 Inspection  

202 Minimum 1 day - per permit 132.46 $136.30 $3.84

203 Additional Days - Residential or Collector 41.72 $42.93 $1.21

204 (Per Day) Secondary or Major 62.58 $64.39 $1.81

205 Arterial 83.44 $85.86 $2.42

206 Overtime - per hour 198.17 $203.92 $5.75



Public Works/Engineering

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

207 Scope of Work

208 Pot Hole with 6" to 8" Core Vac

209 Residential or Collector 41.72 each $42.93 $1.21

210 Secondary or Major 62.58 each $64.39 $1.81

211 Arterial 83.44 each $85.86 $2.42

212 Trench - Pavement (maximum 2' wide)

213 Residential or Collector 1.04 per linear ft $1.07 $0.03

214 Secondary or Major 1.56 per linear ft $1.61 $0.05

215 Arterial 2.09 per linear ft $2.15 $0.06

216 Trench - Parkway or Dirt (maximum 2' wide)

217 Residential or Collector 1.04 per linear ft $1.07 $0.03

218 Secondary or Major 1.30 per linear ft $1.34 $0.04

219 Arterial 1.56 per linear ft $1.61 $0.05

220 Bore Pits

221 Pavement 125.16 each $128.79 $3.63

222 Parkway or Dirt 62.58 each $64.39 $1.81

223 Pot Hole / Bore

224 Pavement (1st 1,000 Linear Ft) 1.56 $1.61 $0.05

225 Parkway or Dirt 1.04 each $1.07 $0.03

226 Test Monitoring Well 359.84 each $370.27 $10.44

227 Curb Cores

228 Commercial/Industry 104.30 $107.32 $3.02

229 Curb and Gutter (R&R) 1.56 per linear ft $1.61 $0.05

230 Excavation 

231 Pavement 1.04 1st 1,000 Sq. Ft $1.07 $0.03

232 Parkway or Dirt 0.73 per sq ft $0.75 $0.02

233 Sidewalk (R&R) 1.56 per sq ft $1.61 $0.05

234 Driveway

235 Residential  359.84 $370.27 $10.44

236 Commercial/Industry 881.34 $906.89 $25.56

237 Temporary Power

238 Per Street Crossing 125.16 $128.79 $3.63

239 Traffic Control

240 Inspection

241 Residential or Collector 41.72 each $42.93 $1.21

242 Secondary or Major 62.58 each $64.39 $1.81

243 Arterial 83.44 each $85.86 $2.42

244 Other  

245 Curb Cores - Residential 76.14 $78.35 $2.21

246 Small Utility - Blanket Permit 76.14 each $78.35 $2.21

247 Blanket Permit Administration Fee 646.66 per year $665.41 $18.75

248 Transportation Permit

249 Single Trip (1 round trip / 3 day maximum) 16.00 16.00 $0.00

250 Annual Permit (365 days) 90.00 90.00 $0.00

251 Other Fees



Public Works/Engineering

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

252 Plan check fees assume maximum of four (4) plan che

Additional plan 

check may 

require 

additional fees

Additional plan check may 

require additional fees
NA

253 Should Engineer's Cost Estimate amount increase dur

Additional plan 

check fees will 

be required

Additional plan check fees 

will be required
NA

254
Penalty if Work Started Without Permit - Grading or 

Encroachment
521.50 $536.62 $15.12



Public Works/Engineering

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

255
Permits issued for one (1) year construction period 

grading or encroachment

Permit 

extensions 

require 

additional 

Inspection Fee 

based on 

remaining work

Permit extensions require 

additional Inspection Fee 

based on remaining work

NA

256 WQMP Plan Check

Charged at 

prevailing 

Hourly Rate

Charged at prevailing 

Hourly Rate
NA

257 Legal Review Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

258 Wireless Facilities Plan Check
Estimated 

Actual Cost
Estimated Actual Cost NA

259 Over the counter plan check

Charged at 

prevailing 

Hourly Rate

Charged at prevailing 

Hourly Rate
NA

260
Engineers Cost Estimate, Fee Calculation 

Worksheet, Fees

May be subject 

to modification 

by PW Director

May be subject to 

modification by PW 

Director

NA

261 Permits - PW Inspection for Overtime Work

Charged at 1.5 

times prevailing 

hourly rate

Charged at 1.5 times 

prevailing hourly rate
NA

262 Security Deposit Administration Fee
1% of Cash 

Security
1% of Cash Security NA

263 Misc., Fee (FedEx, Copies, Etc.) Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

264 At Risk Submittals (15% - 25%)
25% of original 

fee
25% of original fee NA

265 Define Cost of Additional Submittals (>4) Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

266
Change of Engineer or Owner during plan review 

(requires additional reviews)
Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

267
Statewide Community Infrastructure Program (SCIP) 

Application and Construction Costs/Invoice Review
2,993.41 each $3,080.22 $86.81

268 CALTRANS Landscape Agreement 1,831.51 each $1,884.62 $53.11

269
Engineering Agreements for Community Faciities 

District Reviews 
511.07 Hourly $525.89 $14.82

270 Final WQMP w/ Approved Preliminary - Commercial 4,693.50 each $4,829.61 $136.11

271 Final WQMP w/ Approved Preliminary - Residential 1,022.14 each $1,051.78 $29.64

272 Bond Release/Reduction/Replacements 745.75 each $767.37 $21.63

273 Bond Release/Reduction/Replacements 745.75 each $767.37 $21.63

Add new fees or fee replacements below



Public Works/Engineering

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

At Risk Submittals (15% - 25%)
25% of original 

fee
25% of original fee N/A



Planning

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

1 All Fees

2 Associate Planner 112.64 hour $115.91 $3.27

3 Assistant Planner 93.81 hour $96.53 $2.72

4 Deputy Director of Development Services 180.17 hour $225.73 $45.56

5 City Planner 180.17 hour $185.39 $5.22

6 Development Services Director 201.30 hour $207.14 $5.84

7 Executive Assistant 118.38 hour $121.81 $3.43

8 Management Analyst 114.46 hour $117.78 $3.32

9 Sr. Planner 133.54 hour $137.41 $3.87

10 Development Services Technician 89.49 hour $92.08 $2.60

New Records Clerk 77.79 $80.05

11 Other Fees

12 General Plan Update 52.15 $53.66 $1.51

13 Application Type

14 Addressing  (1 to 5 Addresses) 702.98 $723.37 $20.39

15 Addressing -Each additional 25 addresses (6 to 30 Addresses, etc.) 682.12 $701.90 $19.78

16 Annexation 10,430.00 deposit $10,732.47 $302.47

17 Appeal 1,043.00 $1,073.25 $30.25

18 Block Party 132.46 $136.30 $3.84

19 Conditional Use Permits

20 Administrative Alcohol Use 1,668.80 $1,717.20 $48.40

21 Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 9,387.00 $9,659.22 $272.22

22 Minor Conditional Use Permit (MCUP) 5,493.48 $5,652.79 $159.31

23 Conditional Use Permit (CUP) Revised Permit 6,781.59 $6,978.25 $196.67

24 Minor Conditional Use Permit (MCUP) Revised Permit 4,497.42 $4,627.84 $130.43

25 Conditional Use Permit/Minor CUP - Substantial Conformance 2,786.90 $2,867.72 $80.82

New
Conditional Use Permit/Minor CUP - Minor Substantial 

Conformance
1,251.60 $1,287.90 $36.30

26 Development Agreements

27 Development Agreement 15,645.00 Deposit $16,098.71 $453.70

28 Development Agreement Amendment 10,430.00 Deposit $10,732.47 $302.47

29 Development Agreement Annual Review 3,129.00 $3,219.74 $90.74

30 Development Code Amendment

31 Deposit Amount 10,430.00 Deposit $10,732.47 $302.47

32 Development Plan Permits

33 Development Plan Permit (Hearing) 14,991.04 $15,425.78 $434.74

34 Development Plan Permit (Administrative) 9,948.13 $10,236.63 $288.50

35 Development Plan Permit - Revised Permit (Hearing) 12,378.32 $12,737.30 $358.97

36 Development Plan Permit - Minor Improvements 2,217.42 $2,281.72 $64.31

37 Development Plan Permit - Minor Substantial Conformance 3,556.63 $3,659.77 $103.14

38 Development Plan (Multi-Family) 15.65 per unit $16.10 $0.45

39 Development Plan (Commercial/Industrial) 69.88 per acre $71.91 $2.03

40 Development Review - Fire 982.51 $1,011.00 NA

41
Development Review Committee Resubmitted Fee for 3rd+ 

review
1,730.34 $1,780.52 $50.18

42 Environmental Review

43 Environmental Assessment (Initial Study/ND/MND) 4,274.21
plus contract 

amount
$4,398.17 $123.95

44 Environmental Impact Report 20,860.00 Deposit $21,464.94 $604.94

45 Extension of Time



Planning

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

46 Extension of Time 2,712.84 $2,791.52 $78.67

47 Filming Permit 106.39

plus actual cost 

of police, fire 

and public 

works

$109.47 $3.09

48 General Plan Amendment 10,430.00 deposit $10,732.47 $302.47

49 Home Occupation Permit 63.62 $65.47 $1.85

50 Lanscape Plan Check/Inspection

51 Landscape Inspection
Actual 

Consultant Cost
each

$1,000 SFR/ $500 All 

other
NA

52 Landscape Plan Check Actual Consultan

per sheet excl. 

title, up to 3 

plan checks

$3,000 SFR/ $1,000 

All other
NA

53 Large Family Day Care 2,086.00 $2,146.49 $60.49

54 Master Development Plan 10,430.00 $10,732.47 $302.47

55 Noticing

56 Notice - Mailed (includes postage/paper costs) 172.10 $177.09 $4.99

57 Newspaper Notice - Standard Ad (includes newspaper costs) 146.02 Actual Cost NA

58 Newspaper Notice - Display Ad (includes newspaper costs) 677.95 $697.61 $19.66

59 Notice - Property Posting (includes sign installation cost) 192.96 Actual Cost NA

60 Phasing Plan/Map 6,080.69 $6,257.03 $176.34

61 Pre-Application Review Multi-Family 2,607.50 $2,683.12 $75.62

62 Pre-Application Review 1,043.00 $1,073.25 $30.25

63 Sign Program

64 Sign Program 1,386.15 $1,426.35 $40.20

65 Sign Program Amendment 752.00 $773.81 $21.81

66 Sign Permit (1 - 4 signs) 56.32 $57.96 $1.63

67 Specific Plans

68 Specific Plan 20,860.00 deposit $21,464.94 $604.94

69 Specific Plan Amendment 10,430.00 deposit $10,732.47 $302.47

70 Street Names

71 Street Names (up to 10 street names) 987.72 $1,016.36 $28.64

72 Street Names (additional street names-increments of 10) 772.86 $795.28 $22.41

73 Street Name Change (Hearing) 4,660.12 $4,795.27 $135.14

74 Surface Mining Permit 12,865.41 $13,238.50 $373.10

75 Temporary Use Permit 1,043.00 $1,073.25 $30.25

76 Tentative Maps

77 Tentative Tract 15,645.00 deposit $16,098.71 $453.70

78 Tentative Condo Map 15,645.00 deposit $16,098.71 $453.70

79 Tentative Parcel Map - Residential 15,645.00 deposit $16,098.71 $453.70

80 Tentative Parcel Map - Commercial/Industrial 10,430.00 deposit $10,732.47 $302.47

81 Tentative Tract or Parcel Map - Revised (Minor) 7,052.77 $7,257.30 $204.53

82 Tentative Tract - Revised (Major) 10,430.00 deposit $10,732.47 $302.47

83 Parcel Map - Revised (Major) 8,173.99 $8,411.04 $237.05

84 Vesting Tentative Tract or Parcel Map - Revised (Minor) 4,249.18 $4,372.41 $123.23

85 Vesting Tentative Tract or Parcel Map - Revised (Major) 10,430.00 deposit $10,732.47 $302.47

86 Per Lot 26.08 $26.83 $0.76

87 Parcel Merger 4,077.09 $4,195.32 $118.24

88 Reversion to Acreage 6,526.05 $6,715.31 $189.26

89 Variance

90 Variance (Public Hearing) 2,607.50 deposit $2,683.12 $75.62

91 Variance (Administrative) 2,086.00 $2,146.49 $60.49



Planning

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

92 Reasonable Accommodation 208.60 $214.65 $6.05

93 Zoning

94 Zone Change 10,430.00 Deposit $10,732.47 $302.47

95 Zoning/Project Information Letter/Research for 2 hours 285.78 $294.07 $8.29

96
Zoning/Project Information Letter/Research, each additional 1 

hour
88.66 $91.23 $2.57

97 Estopel Agreements 674.82 $694.39 $19.57

98 MSHCP: JPR or DBESP or HANS 1,063.86 $1,094.71 $30.85

99 Short - Term Vacation Rentals

100 Non-Hosted application/renewal fee 323.33 $332.71 $9.38

101 “Hosted” application/renewal fee 234.68 $241.48 $6.81



Fire

# Fee Current Fee Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

1 Plan Check/Inspections $166.88 hour $171.72 $4.84

2 Fire Marshal $254.49 hour $261.87 $7.38

3 Fire - Fiscal Management Analyst $124.12 hour $127.72 $3.60

4 Fire - Senior Office Specialist $75.10 hour $77.27 $2.18

5 Fire Prevention Coordinator $80.31 hour $82.64 $2.33

6 Fire Inspector $85.53 hour $88.01 $2.48

7 Battalion Chief $265.97 hour $273.68 $7.71

8 Deputy Fire Marshal $98.04 Hour $100.89 $2.84

Firefighter/Paramedic $125.98 Hour $129.64 $3.65

Fire Engineer $178.85 Hour $184.04 $5.19

Fire Captain $216.29 Hour $222.56 $6.27

Fire Development Services Technician $81.31 Hour $83.67 $2.36

Emergency Medical Services Coordinator $111.60 Hour $114.84 $3.24

Disaster Preparedness Coordinator $89.02 Hour $91.60 $2.58

New Senior Management Analyst $172.51 Hour $177.51 $5.00

New Fire Captain (40 Hour) $270.53 Hour $278.38 $7.85

New Fire Investigator $270.53 Hour $278.38 $7.85

9 Fire Sprinklers

10 Plan Check 

11 Tenant Improvement - (2-10 heads) $147.06 $151.33 $4.26

12 Tenant Improvement - (11-50 heads) $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

13 Tenant Improvement - (51-100 heads) $320.20 $329.49 $9.29

14 Tenant Improvement - (100+ heads) $406.77 $418.57 $11.80

15
Automatic Fire Sprinkler System - New building, new system 

(1-100)
$320.20 $329.49 $9.29

16
Automatic Fire Sprinkler System - New building, new system 

(101-300)
$402.60 $414.27 $11.68

17 Automatic Fire Sprinkler System - New building, new system (3$449.53 $462.57 $13.04

18 Automatic Fire Sprinkler System - New building, new system (7$579.91 $596.73 $16.82

19 Home Sprinkler System

20 Plan Check (up to 5,000 sq. ft.) $189.83 per house $195.33 $5.50

21 Plan Check (over 5,000 sq. ft.) $276.40 per house $284.41 $8.02

22 Inspection

23 Tenant Improvement - With Field Inspection (1-10 heads) $189.83 $195.33 $5.50

24 Tenant Improvement - With Field Inspection (11-50 heads) $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

25 Tenant Improvement - With Field Inspection (51-100 heads) $276.40 $284.41 $8.02

26 Tenant Improvement - Field inspection (101+ heads) $320.20 $329.49 $9.29

27
Automatic Fire Sprinkler System - New building, new system 

(1-100)
$362.96 $373.49 $10.53

28
Automatic Fire Sprinkler System - New building, new system 

(101-300)
$449.53 $462.57 $13.04

29
Automatic Fire Sprinkler System - New building, new system 

(301-700)
$579.91 $596.73 $16.82

30 Fire Sprinkler Inspection

31
Automatic Fire Sprinkler System - New building, new system 

(700+)
$753.05 $774.88 $21.84

32 Home Sprinkler System

33 Plan Check (up to 5,000 sq. ft.) $320.20 per house $329.49 $9.29

34 Plan Check (over 5,000 sq. ft.) $406.77 per house $418.57 $11.80



Fire

# Fee Current Fee Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

35 Fire Consultant

36 Tenant Improvement - (2-10 heads) $302.47 $311.24 $8.77

37 Tenant Improvement - (11-100 heads) $462.05 $475.45 $13.40

38 Tenant Improvement - (101 + heads) $683.17 $702.98 $19.81

39
Automatic Fire Sprinkler System - New building, new system 

(per system, includes ONE hydraulic calculation)
$555.92 $572.04 $16.12

40 Home Sprinkler System (Includes ONE hydraulic calculation)

41 Fire Consultant (up to 5,000 sq. ft.) $344.19 per house $354.17 $9.98

42 Fire Consultant (over 5,000 sq. ft.) $555.92 per house $572.04 $16.12

43 Home Sprinkler System

44 Fire Consultant (additional hydraulic calculation) $45.89 per house $47.22 $1.33

45 Fire Consultant

46 Automatic Fire Sprinkler - New Building New System - Addition$47.98 per building $150.25 $102.27

47
Automatic Fire Sprinkler - New Building. New System 

Additional Hydraulic Calculation Per Building
$49.02 per building $96.59 $47.57

48 Fire Alarms

49 Plan Check

50 Fire Alarm Tenant Improvement (1-10 devices) $147.06 $151.33 $4.26

51 Fire Alarm Tenant Improvement (11-50 devices) $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

52 Fire Alarm Tenant Improvement (51-100 devices) $320.20 $329.49 $9.29

53 Fire Alarm Tenant Improvement (101+ devices) $406.77 $418.57 $11.80

54
Fire Alarm Tenant Improvement (For each communicator - 

Landline to Wireless)
$147.06 $151.33 $4.26

55 Fire Alarm Submittal - New Building, New System (1-10) $276.40 $284.41 $8.02

56 Fire Alarm Submittal - New Building, New System (11-50) $320.20 $329.49 $9.29

57 Fire Alarm Submittal - New Building, New System (51-100) $406.77 $418.57 $11.80

58 Fire Alarm Submittal - New Building, New System (101+) $579.91 $596.73 $16.82

59 Fire Consultant

60 Fire Alarm Tenant Improvement (1-10 devices) $323.33 $332.71 $9.38

61 Fire Alarm Tenant Improvement (11-100 devices) $503.77 $518.38 $14.61

62 Fire Alarm Tenant Improvement (more than 100 devices) $683.17 $702.98 $19.81

63 Fire Alarm Submittal - New Building, New System (one floor) $555.92 $572.04 $16.12

64 Inspection

65 Fire Alarm Tenant Improvement (1-10 devices) $189.83 $195.33 $5.50

66 Fire Alarm Tenant Improvement (11-50 devices) $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

67 Fire Alarm Tenant Improvement (51-100 devices) $320.20 $329.49 $9.29

68 Fire Alarm Tenant Improvement (more than 100 devices) $449.53 $462.57 $13.04

69
Fire Alarm Tenant Improvement (Per communicator - 

Landline to wireless)
$512.11 $526.96 $14.85

70
Fire Alarm Submittal - New Building, New System (1-10 

devices)
$554.88 $570.97 $16.09

71
Fire Alarm Submittal - New Building, New System (11-50 

devices)
$598.68 $616.04 $17.36



Fire

# Fee Current Fee Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

72
Fire Alarm Submittal - New Building, New System (51-100 

devices)
$685.25 $705.12 $19.87

73
Fire Alarm Submittal - New Building, New System (more than 

100 devices)
$814.58 $838.21 $23.62

74 Consultant 

75 Fire Alarm Submittal - Each Additional Floor $206.51 $212.50 $5.99

76 Special Structures Four or more stories, special hazards, etc. (Applies to both fire sprinkler systems and building plans as se

77 Plan Check

78 Building Plan Check/Field Inspection $772.86 $795.28 $22.41

79 Special Structures Four or more stories, special hazards, etc.

80 Plan Check

81 High-rise (over 55’) $946.00 $973.44 $27.43

82 Fire Consultant

83 Building Plan Check/Field Inspection $865.69 $890.80 $25.11

84 High-rise (over 55’) $993.98 $1,022.80 $28.83

85 Inspection

86 Building Plan Check/Field Inspection $599.73 $617.12 $17.39

87 High-rise (over 55’) $772.86 $795.28 $22.41

88 Multi-Family/Motel/Hotel

89 Plan Check

90 3 to 6 Units $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

91 7 to 14 Units $406.77 $418.57 $11.80

92 15 to 49 Units $579.91 $596.73 $16.82

93 50 to 99 Units $772.86 $795.28 $22.41

94 100 to 149 Units $946.00 $973.44 $27.43

95 150+ Units $1,119.14 $1,151.59 $32.46

96 Fire Consultant

97 3 to 6 Units $448.49 $461.50 $13.01

98 7 to 14 Units $448.49 $461.50 $13.01

99 15 to 49 Units $677.95 $697.61 $19.66

100 50 to 99 Units $677.95 $697.61 $19.66

101 100 to 149 Units $677.95 $697.61 $19.66

102 150+ Units $865.69 $890.80 $25.11

103 Inspection

104 3 to 6 Units $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

105 7 to 14 Units $406.77 $418.57 $11.80

106 15 to 49 Units $579.91 $596.73 $16.82

107 50 to 99 Units $772.86 $795.28 $22.41

108 100 to 149 Units $946.00 $973.44 $27.43

109 150+ Units $1,119.14 $1,151.59 $32.46

110 Fire Protection Systems

111 Plan Check

112 Private On-Site Water Systems $406.77 $418.57 $11.80

113 Industrial/Commercial Private On-Site Water System $406.77 $418.57 $11.80

114 Halon System $189.83 $195.33 $5.50

115 Hood Duct Systems (per hood) $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

116 Fuel Modification Plan Review $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

117
Nitrous Oxide/Oxygen Systems, Compressed Gas Tanks & 

Related Systems
$233.63 $240.41 $6.78

118 Spray Paint Booth $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

119 Fire Consultant

120 Fire - Private UG On-Site Water Systems (1- 9 hydrants) $448.49 $461.50 $13.01



Fire

# Fee Current Fee Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

121 Fire - Private UG On-Site Water System (10 or more hydrants) $657.09 $676.15 $19.06

122 Halon System $417.20 $429.30 $12.10

123 Hood Duct Systems (per hood) $333.76 $343.44 $9.68

Fuel Modification Plan Review (Single Family Residence) $469.35 $482.96 $13.61

124
Fuel Modification Plan Review (Multi-Family, Tract, 

Commercial)
$782.25 $804.94 $22.69

125
Nitrous Oxide/Oxygen Systems, Compressed Gas Tanks, CO2 

& Related Systems
$417.20 $429.30 $12.10

126 Spray Paint Booth $417.20 $429.30 $12.10

127 Inspection

128 Fire - Private UG On-Site Water Systems (1- 9 hydrants) $406.77 $418.57 $11.80

129 Fire - Private UG On-Site Water System (10 or more hydrants) $579.91 $596.73 $16.82

130 Halon System $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

131 Hood Duct Systems (per hood) $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

132 Fuel Modification Plan Review $211.73 $217.87 $6.14

133
Nitrous Oxide/Oxygen Systems, Compressed Gas Tanks & 

Related Systems
$276.40 $284.41 $8.02

134 Spray Paint Booth $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

135 Fuel Storage

136 Plan Check

137 Underground Fuel Storage $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

138 Above Ground Fuel Storage $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

139 Tank Removal $147.06 $151.33 $4.26

140 Fire Consultant

141 Underground Fuel Storage $677.95 $697.61 $19.66

142 Above Ground Fuel Storage $677.95 $697.61 $19.66

143 Inspection

144 Underground Fuel Storage $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

145 Above Ground Fuel Storage $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

146 Tank Removal $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

147 Care Services

148 Inspection

149 Residential Day Care (Max. 14 children) $276.40 $284.41 $8.02

150 Residential Care Facility Pre-Inspection $276.40 $284.41 $8.02

151 Fire Safety Business Inspection

152 Inspection

153
Existing Business Inspection - Up to 3,000 sq ft (Includes one 

re-inspection)
$148.11 $152.40 $4.30

154
Existing Business Inspection - 3,001 - 6,000 sq ft (Includes 

one re-inspection)
$191.91 $197.48 $5.57

155
Existing Business Inspection - 6,001 - 11,000 sq ft sq ft 

(Includes one re-inspection)
$234.68 $241.48 $6.81

156
Existing Business Inspection - 11,001 - 22,000 sq ft (Includes 

one re-inspection)
$321.24 $330.56 $9.32

157
Existing Business Inspection - Up to 22,001 - 50,000 sq ft 

(Includes one re-inspection)
$407.81 $419.64 $11.83

NEW
Existing Business Inspection -50,001 - 200,000 sq ft (Includes 

one re-inspection)
$493.34 $507.65

NEW
Existing Business Inspection - Larger than 200,000 sq ft 

(Includes one re-inspection)
$578.87 $595.65



Fire

# Fee Current Fee Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

158 Miscellaneous Fees

159 Hazardous Material Disclosure

160 Weed Abatement Administrative Fee $225.29

plus 

Contractor 

Abatement 

Services

$231.82 $6.53

161 Burn Permit $160.62 $165.28 $4.66

162 Plan Check

163 Special Events/Outdoor Assembly $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

164 Tents and Air Supported Structures $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

165 Fire Protection System

166 FIRE - Private On-Site Water System (Rural Areas)

167 Plan Check $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

168 Fire Consultant $427.63 $440.03 $12.40

169 Miscellaneous Fees

170 Inspection

171 Self Inspections - Low Fire Risk Businesses $49.02 $50.44 $1.42

172 Special Events/Outdoor Assembly $147.06 $151.33 $4.26

173 Tents and Air Supported Structures $147.06 $151.33 $4.26

174 Medical Facilities + 5 year Inspection $320.20 $329.49 $9.29

175 Other Miscellaneous Inspections $147.06 $151.33 $4.26

176 Follow-up Inspections for Non-compliance $260.75 $268.31 $7.56

177 Fire Protection System

178 Inspection

179 FIRE - Private On-Site Water System (Rural Areas) $189.83 $195.33 $5.50

180 Miscellaneous Fees

181 Assessment charged for Extenuating Services

182 Drunk Driving Accident Cost Recovery $570.52 $587.07 $16.55

183 Public Assistance

184 Engine Company Standby $551.75
hourly, per 

engine
$567.75 $16.00

185 Lift Assist Home Care Facility $309.77
hourly, per 

engine
$318.75 $8.98

186 Medic Patrol Standy $282.65
hourly, per 

engine
$290.85 $8.20

187 Fire Investigation Work

188 Fire Investigation Work $561.13
hourly, per 

engine
$577.41 $16.27

189 Development Plan Review

190 Site Plan Review

191 Plan Review - Fire Flow Forms $49.02 $50.44 $1.42

192 Plan Check - Site Plan Review conceptual/consultation $147.06 $151.33 $4.26

193 Final Map/Mylar Review 

194 Plan Check - Final Map/Mylar Review $316.03 $325.19 $9.16

195 Fire Code Appeal

196 Plan Check - Fire Code Appeal $826.06 $850.01 $23.96

197 Architectural New Construction - Multi-Family/Hotel/Motel Special Structures - four (4) or more stories, special hazards, et

198 Plan Check 



Fire

# Fee Current Fee Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

199 New Building Plan Check: 1 to 10,000 Sq. Ft. $147.06 $151.33 $4.26

200 New Building Plan Check: 10,001 to 20,000 Sq. Ft. $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

201 New Building Plan Check: more than 20,000 Sq. Ft. $320.20 $329.49 $9.29

202 New Building Plan Check: High-rise (over 55’) $926.18 $953.04 $26.86

203 Fire Consultant

204 New Building Plan Check: 1 to 10,000 Sq. Ft. $427.63 $440.03 $12.40

205 New Building Plan Check: 10,001 to 20,000 Sq. Ft. $526.72 $541.99 $15.27

206 New Building Plan Check: more than 20,000 Sq. Ft. $657.09 $676.15 $19.06

207 New Building Plan Check: High-rise (over 55’) $657.09 $676.15 $19.06

208 Inspection

209 New Building Plan Check: 1 to 10,000 Sq. Ft. $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

210 New Building Plan Check: 10,001 to 20,000 Sq. Ft. $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

211 New Building Plan Check: more than 20,000 Sq. Ft. $406.77 $418.57 $11.80

212 New Building Plan Check: High-rise (over 55’) $753.05 $774.88 $21.84

213 Architectural Tenant Improvements - Multi-Family/Hotel/Motel Special Structures - four (4) or more stories, special hazard

214 Plan Check 

215 New Building Plan Check: 1 to 10,000 Sq. Ft. $147.06 $151.33 $4.26

216 New Building Plan Check: 10,001 to 20,000 Sq. Ft. $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

217 New Building Plan Check: more than 20,000 Sq. Ft. $320.20 $329.49 $9.29

218 New Building Plan Check: High-rise (over 55’) $926.18 $953.04 $26.86

219 Fire Consultant

220 New Building Plan Check: 1 to 10,000 Sq. Ft. $302.47 $311.24 $8.77

221 New Building Plan Check: 10,001 to 20,000 Sq. Ft. $417.20 $429.30 $12.10

222 New Building Plan Check: more than 20,000 Sq. Ft. $500.64 $515.16 $14.52

223 New Building Plan Check: High-rise (over 55’) $500.64 $515.16 $14.52

224 Inspection

225 New Building Plan Check: 1 to 10,000 Sq. Ft. $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

226 New Building Plan Check: 10,001 to 20,000 Sq. Ft. $233.63 $240.41 $6.78

227 New Building Plan Check: more than 20,000 Sq. Ft. $406.77 $418.57 $11.80

228 New Building Plan Check: High-rise (over 55’) $753.05 $774.88 $21.84

229 Permits

230 Fire Alarm Permit

231 Fire Alarm Permit Residential and Commercial - per year $30.25 $31.12 $0.88

232 Fire Code Permit

233 Aerosol Products - Retail Storage $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

234 Aerosol Products - Warehouse and Storage $212.77 $218.94 $6.17

235 Asbestos Removal $170.01 $174.94 $4.93

236 Auto Wrecking Yard $170.01 $174.94 $4.93

237 Battery System $212.77 $218.94 $6.17

238 Bowling Pin/Alley Refinish - Initial Permit $212.77 $218.94 $6.17

239 Bowling Pin/Alley Refinish - Renewal Permit $148.11 $152.40 $4.30

240 Candles/Open Flame in Assembly Areas - Single Use $83.44 $85.86 $2.42

241 Candles/Open Flame in Assembly Areas - Ongoing Permit $170.01 $174.94 $4.93

242 Carnivals and Fairs $303.51 $312.31 $8.80

243 Cellulose Nitrate Film $212.77 $218.94 $6.17

244 Cellulose Nitrate Storage  $170.01 $174.94 $4.93

245 Combustible Fiber Storage $212.77 $218.94 $6.17

246 Combustible Material Storage $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

247 Compressed Gas - store/handle/use - Initial Permit $212.77 $218.94 $6.17

248 Compressed Gas - store/handle/use - Renewal Permit $127.25 $130.94 $3.69



Fire
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249 Commercial Rubbish Handling Operation - Initial Permit $170.01 $174.94 $4.93

250 Commercial Rubbish Handling Operation - Renewal Permit $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

251
Cryogen Use - review plans, installation, inspection, use. 

Initial Permit
$321.24 $330.56 $9.32

252
Cryogen Use - review plans, installation, inspection, use. 

Renewal Permit
$127.25 $130.94 $3.69

253 Dry Cleaning Plants - Initial Permit $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

254 Dry Cleaning Plants - Renewal Permit $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

255 Dust Producing Operation - Initial Permit $212.77 $218.94 $6.17

256 Dust Producing Operation - Renewal Permit $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

257 Explosive or Blasting Agents - Permit for 2 Blasts only $170.01 $174.94 $4.93

258
Explosive or Blasting Agents - Additional Permit for more 

than 2 Blasts
$105.34 $108.40 $3.05

259 Firework Grounds Displays $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

260 Firework Pyrotechnic Special Effects - Theatrical/Movies $148.11 $152.40 $4.30

261 Firework Aerial Display - includes ground displays $343.15 $353.10 $9.95

262 Flammable or Combustible Liquids - Retail Storage $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

263
Flammable or Combustible Liquids - 

Pipelines/Operations/Excavation
$127.25 $130.94 $3.69

264
Flammable or Combustible Liquids - Containers/Tanks - Initial 

Permit
$234.68 $241.48 $6.81

265
Flammable or Combustible Liquids - Containers/Tanks - 

Renewal Permit
$148.11 $152.40 $4.30

266 Flammable or Combustible Liquids - Underground Tanks $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

267 Flammable or Combustible Liquids - Tank Removal $170.01 $174.94 $4.93

268
Flammable or Combustible Liquids - Tank Vehicles - Initial 

Permit
$170.01 $174.94 $4.93

269
Flammable or Combustible Liquids - Tank Vehicles - Renewal 

Permit
$127.25 $130.94 $3.69

270 Fruit Ripening Process Permit $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

271 Fumigation or Thermal Insecticides Fogging $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

272 Hazardous Materials - Retail Storage $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

273 Hazardous Materials - Store/Handle/Use - Initial Permit $365.05 $375.64 $10.59

274 Hazardous Materials - Store/Handle/Use - Renewal Permit $148.11 $152.40 $4.30

275 Hazardous Production Materials $321.24 $330.56 $9.32

276 High Piled Combustible Stock - Initial Permit $321.24 $330.56 $9.32

277 High Piled Combustible Stock - Renewal Permit $191.91 $197.48 $5.57

278 LPG - Non Single Family Dwelling $212.77 $218.94 $6.17

279 LPG - Single Family Dwelling $148.11 $152.40 $4.30

280
Liquid or Gas Fueled Vehicles or Equipment in Assembly 

Buildings
$148.11 $152.40 $4.30

281 Lumber Yards $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

282 Mall Covered $212.77 $218.94 $6.17

283 Motor Vehicle Fuel Dispensing Station $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

284 Motor Vehicle Refueling Unit $212.77 $218.94 $6.17

285 Open Fires - Bonfires $127.25 $130.94 $3.69
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286 Organic Coatings - Initial Permit $365.05 $375.64 $10.59

287 Organic Coatings - Renewal Permit $234.68 $241.48 $6.81

288 Ovens - Industrial Baking/Drying - Initial Permit $212.77 $218.94 $6.17

289 Ovens - Industrial Baking/Drying - Renewal Permit $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

290 Places of Assembly - 50 to 100 people $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

291 Places of Assembly - 101 to 300 people $191.91 $197.48 $5.57

292 Places of Assembly - more than 300 people $278.48 $286.56 $8.08

293 Radioactive Materials - Initial Permit $191.91 $197.48 $5.57

294 Radioactive Materials - Renewal Permit $191.91 $197.48 $5.57

295
Refrigeration Equipment Installation or Operations - Initial 

Permit
$256.58 $264.02 $7.44

296
Refrigeration Equipment Installation or Operations - Renewal 

Permit
$234.68 $241.48 $6.81

297 Repair Garages $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

298 Special Use/Event Permit $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

299 Spraying or Dipping - Initial Permit $321.24 $330.56 $9.32

300 Spraying or Dipping - Renewal Permit $170.01 $174.94 $4.93

301 Tents/Canopy/Membrane Structures < 100 occupants $127.25 $130.94 $3.69

302 Tents - all others - more than 100 occupants $321.24 $330.56 $9.32

303 Tire Storage $170.01 $174.94 $4.93

304 Wood Products $212.77 $218.94 $6.17

305
Hot Work and Cutting Operations (within occupancy and 

mobile)
$170.01 $174.94 $4.93

306 Defensible Space Inspection  (DSI) $254.49 $261.87 $7.38

307 Billing Fee per invoice for annual business inspections $18.77 $19.32 $0.54

308 Billing Fee per invoice for new construction or T.I. inspections $18.77 $19.32 $0.54

309 Billing Fee per invoice for permit use inspections. $18.77 $19.32 $0.54

310 Plans Examiner Consultant Fees

311 Alarm System Two-Story Building $365.05 $375.64 $10.59

312 Additional Floors - cost per additional  floor $104.30 $107.32 $3.02

313 Sprinkler System T.I. $307.69 $316.61 $8.92

314 Sprinkler System T.I. with calculations $365.05 $375.64 $10.59

315 Sprinkler System New $365.05 $375.64 $10.59

316 Additional Riser/Floor control in same building. $177.31 $182.45 $5.14

317 Underground system $495.43 $509.79 $14.37

318 Fire Pump system $573.65 $590.29 $16.64

319 Standpipe System $260.75 $268.31 $7.56

320 Engineered System (H&D, Clean Agent, etc.) per system. $281.61 $289.78 $8.17

321 Smoke Control $1,251.60 $1,287.90 $36.30

322 Special System / Process. (HPS) each. $417.20 $429.30 $12.10

323 Hazardous Material Disclosure $876.12 $901.53 $25.41

324 Architectural - T.I. $391.13 $402.47 $11.34

325 Architectural - NewR-3 $417.20 $429.30 $12.10

326 Architectural - New Non R-3 $625.80 $643.95 $18.15

327
Architectural - New > 3-story or R-1/R-2 with more than 50 

units
$740.53 $762.01 $21.48



Fire

# Fee Current Fee Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

328 Architectural - high rise buildings >75'. Review is per building $1,538.43 $1,583.04 $44.61

329 Development Review (FD access / CUP, etc.) $391.13 $402.47 $11.34

330 Fire Protection Plan $573.65 $590.29 $16.64

331 Fuel Modification Plan (single family residence) $469.35 $482.96 $13.61

332 Fuel Modification Plan (multi family, tract, commercial) $782.25 $804.94 $22.69

333 Revisions $229.46 $236.11 $6.65

334 Additional Reviews past 3rd review $229.46 $236.11 $6.65

335 Expedite Plan Check per submittal $208.60 $214.65 $6.05

336 Time & Material hourly rate $125.16 $128.79 $3.63

337 Consultant Inspections per hour $114.73 $118.06 $3.33

338 Records Retention - plans and reports $1.04 per page $1.07 $0.03

339
False Fire Alarm Response (Murrieta Municipal Code 

8.04.050)

340

Third False Alarm (within a 30 day period, and after 1st and 

2nd warning notice of violation has been mailed or delivered 

to owner or tenant)

$100.00 Each $100.00 NA

341 Fourth False Alarm (within 60 day period) $185.00 Each $185.00 NA

342 Fifth and Subsequent False Alarms (within 90 to 365 days) $300.00 Each $300.00 NA

343 Hazardous spills and clean-up Actual Cost
Each 

incident
Actual Cost NA

343 Copies

343 Incident Report $10.43 $10.73 $0.30

343 Incident Report with copied pictures (if available) $13.56 $13.95 $0.39

343 Fire Investigation Report $10.43 $10.73 $0.30

343 Fire Investigation Report with copied pictures (if available) $13.56 $13.95 $0.39



Police

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

1 Other Fees

2 Security Services 139.76 hour $143.82 $4.05

3 Police Services

4
Live Scan Rolling Fee (other state and federal 

fees may apply)
20.00 $20.00 $0.00

5 Civil Subpoena (Sworn) Deposit 275.00 per day 275.00 $0.00

6 Civil Subpoena (Non-Sworn) Deposit 275.00 per day 275.00 $0.00

7 Clearance Letter 17.73 $18.25 $0.51

8 Clearance Letter with Notary Public Certification 17.73 $33.25 $15.51

9 Photographs

10 Digital Photographs 20.86 up to 10, $1 per photo add'l $21.46 $0.60

11 Computer Searches

12 Concealed Weapon Permit (CCW)

13
Initial Permit (does not include fingerprinting or 

training)
100.00 $100.00 $0.00

14 Renewal 25.00 $25.00 $0.00

15 Amended Permit 10.00 $10.00 $0.00

16 Towing/Impound/Storage Fees

17 Stored/Impound Vehicles

18 Release 70.92 $72.98 $2.06

19 30 day impound release 231.55 $238.26 $6.71

20 Firearms Storage Fee (Penal Code Section 12021.3(j)(1))

21 Processing Fee 87.61 per firearm $90.15 $2.54

22 Storage Fee 27.12 per month per firearm $27.90 $0.79

23 Firearms Range (Non-Murrieta Police Department)

24 Retired Officer Range Qualification Fee 31.29 $32.20 $0.91

25 Taxi Cab Business Permits

26 Taxi Cab Business Permit Fee 104.30 $107.32 $3.02

27 Taxi Cab Permit Fee 70.92 $72.98 $2.06

28
Taxi Cab Driver Permit Fee (expires two years 

from date of issuance)
70.92 $72.98 $2.06

29 Other Permits

30 Massage Permits/Renewal 213.82 $220.02 $6.20

31 Bingo Permit 213.82 $220.02 $6.20

Medicinal Cannabis 342.00 $342.00 NA

32 False Alarm Response (Murrieta Municipal Code 8.04.050)

33 Fourth False Alarm (within 365 day period) 100.00 100.00 $0.00

34 Fifth False Alarm (within 365 day period) 150.00 150.00 $0.00

35
Sixth and Subsequent False Alarms (within 365 

day period)
200.00 each 200.00 $0.00

36 Miscellaneous Fees

37 Audio Tapes Duplication 20.86 each $21.46 $0.60

38 Business License Background Check 213.82 $220.02 $6.20

39 Business License Clearance 71.97 $74.05 $2.09

40 Background Investigation (non-law enforcement) 17.73 $18.25 $0.51

41 Traffic Accident Reports - Review/Processing Fee 18.77 first ten pages $19.32 $0.54

42 Crime Reports - Review/Processing Fee 5.22 $5.37 $0.15

43 Incident Reports-Reviewing/Processing Fee 10.43 per incident $10.73 $0.30



Code Enforcement

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

1 General & Professional 114.73 hour $118.06 $3.33

2 Initial Investigation

3 Intake complaint, research, case preparation, field investigation, in 143.93 hour $148.11 $4.17

4 Second Initial Investigation (Same Case)

5
Case files review, 2nd field investigation, report writing, case 

closure or process with 3rd follow-up investigation
143.93 hour $148.11 $4.17

6 Citation and Non-Compliance Follow-Up Investigation

7
Citation Issuance, report writing, court routing, court case file 

preparation, pretrial follow-up investigation, arraignment
149.15 hour $153.47 $4.33

8 Trial Preparation, Trial, Compliance Follow-Up Investigation

9
Pre-trial follow-up investigation, evidence organization, trial 

preparation, trial sentencing, compliance follow-up
149.15 hour $153.47 $4.33

10 Administrative Citations

11 1st Violation per Murrieta Municipal Code 1.26.030 100.00 not to exceed 100.00 NA

12 2nd Violation per Murrieta Municipal Code 1.26.030 200.00 not to exceed 200.00 NA

13 3rd Violation per Murrieta Municipal Code 1.26.030 500.00 not to exceed 500.00 NA

14 1st Violation Short Term Vacation Rental 1,500.00 1,500.00 NA

15 2nd Violation Short Term Vacation Rental 3,000.00 3,000.00 NA

16 3rd Violation Short Term Vacation Rental 5,000.00 5,000.00 NA

17 Property Registration

18 Lender registration on vacant homes 101.17 $104.10 $2.93

19 Temporary Sign Permit 88.66 $91.23 $2.57



Business License

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

1 Temporary Vendor Permit (Special Events only) 12.52 per day $12.88 $0.36

2
Late Fee - Temporary Vendor Permit (Special Events 

only)
5.22 per vendor, p$5.37 $0.15

3 Business License List 25.03 $25.76 $0.73

4 Change of Address 12.52 $6.44 -$6.07

5 Replacement of Lost License 12.52 $6.44 -$6.07

6 Name Change 12.52 $6.44 -$6.07

7 Non-Approved Business License 36.51 $37.56 $1.06

8 Vending Machine Tag 6.26
each 

machine
$6.44 $0.18

9
Flat Rate Fee Schedule (supersedes Gross Receipt 

Schedule)
104.30 per year $107.32 $3.02

10 Sate Fee SB 1186 per Business License 4.00 per year $4.00 $0.00

11

Vehicle Tag (company vehicles with advertising 

used for the delivery of personal property or 

services)

6.26 per vehicle p $6.44 $0.18



Library

# Fee Current Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

1 Borrower's Cards

2 Replacement for lost/damaged card 2.61 $2.68 $0.08

3 Library Special Services

4 Interlibrary Loan (ILL) 5.22 $5.37 $0.15

5 Public Computer Guest Pass 1.04 $1.07 $0.03

6 Unclaimed Holds 0.78 per item $0.80 $0.02

7 Overdue Fines - All Materials

8 Adult

9 Fine 0.26 per day $0.27 $0.01

10 Maximum 5.22 $5.37 $0.15

11 Adult Media

12 Fine 0.26 per day $0.27 $0.01

13 Maximum 5.22 $5.37 $0.15

14 Library of Things

15 Fine 0.26 per day $0.27 $0.01

16 Maximum 5.22 $5.37 $0.15

17 Damaged/Lost

18 Bar Code or RFID 2.09 $2.15 $0.06

19 Recorded books/CDs 10.43 per piece $10.73 $0.30

20 CD or DVD Case 7.30 per case $7.51 $0.21

21 Book/CD Kits 36.51 per kit $37.56 $1.06

22 Library of Things Cleaning Fee 5.22 per item $5.37 $0.15

23 Printing and Photocopying

24 Black & white 0.26 per page $0.27 $0.01

25 Color 0.78 per page $0.80 $0.02

26 3D printing cost 0.16 per gram $0.35 $0.19

27 Facility Rental Fees

28 Community Room

29 Resident Private/Political/Religious/Commercial 114.73 per hour $118.06 $3.33

30 Non-Resident Private/Political/Religious/Commercial 166.88 per hour $171.72 $4.84

31 Non-Profit 31.29 per hour $32.20 $0.91

32 Event Secruity for events where alcohol is consumed 139.76
per hour per 

officer
$143.82 $4.05

33 Community Room and Garden

34 Resident Private/Political/Religious/Commercial 208.60 per hour $214.65 $6.05

35 Non-Resident Private/Political/Religious/Commercial 312.90 per hour $321.97 $9.07

36 Non-Profit 52.15 per hour $53.66 $1.51

37 Event Secruity for events where alcohol is consumed 139.76
per hour per 

officer
$143.82 $4.05

38 Piano Use

39 Piano Use Fee 31.29 per rental $32.20 $0.91



Library

# Fee Current Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

40 Kitchen Use Fee

41 Kitchen Use Fee 100.00 Deposit 100.00 $0.00

42 Notary Services

43 Notary Public Services 15.00 per signature 15.00 $0.00

44 Miscellaneous Fees

45 Mending (pages, spines, pen/pencil marks, etc.) 3.13 per mending $3.22 $0.09

46 Tote Bag 5.22 $5.37 $0.15

47 Reading Glasses 5.22 $5.37 $0.15

48 Pencils 0.26 $0.27 $0.01

49 Lost item

Full Cost + $10 non-

refundable handling 

fee

Full Cost + 

$10 non-

refundable 

handling fee

$5.00

50 Study Room Reservations 5.22 $5.37 $5.00

51 Passport Fees

52 Passport Execution Fee 35.00 per application $35.00 NA

53 First-time Adult Passport Book Application Fee 130.00 $130.00 NA

54 First-time Adult Passport Card Application Fee 30.00 $30.00 NA

55
First-time Adult Passport Book and Card Application 

Fee
160.00 $160.00 NA

56 Minor Passport Book Application Fee (Under 16) 100.00 $100.00 NA

57 Minor Passport Card Application Fee (Under 16) 15.00 $15.00 NA

58
Minor Passport Book and Card Application Fee (Under 

16)
115.00 $115.00 NA

59 Passport Photo Fee 15.00 per photo $15.00 NA



Community Services District

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

1 All Fees

2 Administrative

3 CSD Director 275.35 hour $283.34 $7.99

4 Parks & Community Services Manager 244.06 hour $251.14 $7.08

5 Management Analyst 146.02 hour $150.25 $4.23

6 Management Analyst Trainee 146.02 hour $150.25 $4.23

7 Office Assistant II 79.27 hour $81.57 $2.30

8 Recreation

9 Recreation Supervisor 136.63 hour $140.60 $3.96

10 Special Events Coordinator 172.10 hour $177.09 $4.99

11 Recreation Coordinator 109.52 hour $112.69 $3.18

12 Senior Recreation Leader 31.29 hour $32.20 $0.91

13 Office Assistant I 79.27 hour $81.57 $2.30

14 Recreation Clean-Up 78.23 hour $80.49 $2.27

15 General Services 126.20 hour $129.86 $3.66

16 Parks

17 Park Ranger 122.03 $125.57 $3.54

18 Maintenance

19 Maintenance Supervisor 195.04 hour $200.70 $5.66

20 Sr. Maintenance Worker 153.32 hour $157.77 $4.45

21 Maintenance Worker II 129.33 hour $133.08 $3.75

22 Maintenance Worker I 97.00 hour $99.81 $2.81

23 Maintenance Worker (Special Clean-Up) 178.35 hour $183.53 $5.17

24 Photography Permit Fee on CSD Property

25
Photography Permit (Proof of Murrieta Business License 

and Insurance Provisions required.)
79.27 $81.57 $2.30



Parks & Recreation

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

1 Recreation

2 Instructor Led Classes

3 Class Fee (minimum) 1.04 $1.07 $0.03

4 Class Fee (maximum) 228.42 $235.04 $6.62

5 CSD Led Programs

6 Little Ones

7 Little Ones (minimum) 104.30
per session 

(M W F 2
$107.32 $3.02

8 Little Ones (maximum) 208.60
per session 

(M W F 4
$214.65 $6.05

9 Adult Recreation Programs

10 Adult Recreation Program (minimum) 2.09 per class $2.15 $0.06

11 Adult Recreation Program (maximum) 31.29 per class $32.20 $0.91

12 Ranger Rap

13 Ranger Rap - First Child 3.13 per event $3.22 $0.09

14 Ranger Rap - Additional Siblings 1.04 per event $1.07 $0.03

15 Special Events/Programs

16 Resident Programming Wristbands (minimum) 0.00 $0.00 $0.00

17 Resident Programming Wristbands (maximum) 41.72 $42.93 $1.21

18 Non-Resident Wristbands (minimum) 3.13 $3.22 $0.09

19 Non-Resident Wristbands (maximum) 41.72 $42.93 $1.21

20 Parade Fees (minimum) 0.00 $0.00 $0.00

21 Parade Fees (maximum) 41.72 $42.93 $1.21

22 City Events Vendors (minimum) 0.00 $0.00 $0.00

23 City Events Vendors (maximum) 417.20 $429.30 $12.10

24 Activity Wristband (minimum) 0.00 $0.00 $0.00

25 Activity Wristband (maximum) 20.86 $21.46 $0.60

26 Permit Issuance Fee 724.89 $745.91 $21.02

27 Parks & Facility Usage Security Deposit (Excludes Town Square Park)

28 Minimum (Refundable) 100.00 minimum 100.00 $0.00

29 Maximum (Refundable) 1,500.00 maximum 1,500.00 $0.00

30 Swimming Pool Passes

31 Daily Pass (Age 1-12)

32 Resident Fee (minimum) 1.04 per day $1.07 $0.03

33 Resident Fee (maximum) 3.13 per day $3.22 $0.09

34 Non-Resident Fee (minimum) 3.13 per day $3.22 $0.09

35 Non-Resident Fee (maximum) 6.26 per day $6.44 $0.18

36 Daily Pass (Age 13+)

37 Resident Fee (minimum) 2.09 per day $2.15 $0.06

38 Resident Fee (maximum) 4.17 per day $4.29 $0.12

39 Non-Resident Fee (minimum) 3.13 per day $3.22 $0.09

40 Non-Resident Fee (maximum) 6.26 per day $6.44 $0.18

41 Punch Pass



Parks & Recreation

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

42 Resident Fee (minimum) 20.86 per month $21.46 $0.60

43 Resident Fee (maximum) 62.58 per month $64.39 $1.81

44 Non-Resident Fee (minimum) 41.72 per month $42.93 $1.21

45 Non-Resident Fee (maximum) 125.16 per month $128.79 $3.63

46 Swimming Lessons

47 Resident Fee 52.15 per session $53.66 $1.51

48 Non-Resident Fee 62.58 per session $64.39 $1.81

49 Pool Rental

50 Pool Party Zone

51 Resident Fee 26.08 per reservation $26.83 $0.76

52 Non-Resident Fee 52.15 per reservation $53.66 $1.51

53 Pool Rental During Non-Public Hours

54 1-20 participants (2 lifeguards needed)

55 Resident Fee 156.45 per hour $160.99 $4.54

56 Non-Resident Fee 197.13 per hour $202.84 $5.72

57 Additional lifeguards for every 10 additional participants

58 Resident Fee 20.86 per hour $21.46 $0.60

59 Non-Resident Fee 26.08 per hour $26.83 $0.76

60 Park Facility Rentals

61 Skate Park Usage

62 Equipment Rental (minimum) 1.04 $1.07 $0.03

63 Equipment Rental (maximum) 2.09 $2.15 $0.06

64 Skate Park Private Rental

65 Resident/Non-Profit 125.16 per hour $128.79 $3.63

66 Non-Resident/ For-Profit 148.11 per hour $152.40 $4.30

67 R/C Track

68 R/C Track Rental - Resident 104.30 per hour $107.32 $3.02

69 R/C Track Rental - Non-Resident 156.45 per hour $160.99 $4.54

70 Basketball Court Tournament

71 Resident Fee 20.86 per hour $21.46 $0.60

72 Resident Fee 104.30 per day $107.32 $3.02

73 Non-Resident Fee 26.08 per hour $26.83 $0.76

74 Non-Resident Fee 182.53 per day $187.82 $5.29

75 City Adult Sports League



Parks & Recreation

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

76 Softball

77 Resident Fee 46.94 per team, per ga $48.30 $1.36

78 Non-Resident Fee 10.43 per non-resident$10.73 $0.30

79 Soccer

80 Resident Fee 67.80 per team, per ga $69.76 $1.97

81 Non-Resident Fee 10.43 per non-resident$10.73 $0.30

82 Baseball

83 Resident Fee 46.94 per team, per ga $48.30 $1.36

84 Non-Resident Fee 10.43 per non-resident$10.73 $0.30

85 Basketball  

86 Resident Fee 57.37 per team, per ga $59.03 $1.66

87 Non-Resident Fee 10.43
per team, per 

game
$10.73 $0.30

88 Adult Sports League

89 Adult Kickball

90 Resident Fee 31.29 $32.20 $0.91

91 Non-Resident Fee 10.43 per non-resident$10.73 $0.30

92 Park Facility Rentals

93 Sports Field Usage per hour

94 Non-Profit 26.08 per field, per hou$26.83 $0.76

95 For-Profit 31.29 per field, per hou$32.20 $0.91

96 Sports Field Usage per day

97 Non-Profit 156.45 per field, per day$160.99 $4.54

98 For-Profit 234.68 per field, per day$241.48 $6.81

99 Snack bar usage

100 Murrieta Organization No Cost No Cost NA

101 Non-Murrieta Organization 20.86 per day $21.46 $0.60

102 Snack Bar Electricity

103 Resident Fee Actual Cost per day Actual Cost NA

104 Non-Resident Fee Actual Cost per day Actual Cost NA

105 Ball field stadium lighting

106 Resident Fee 20.86 per hour $21.46 $0.60

107 Non-Resident Fee 41.72 per hour $42.93 $1.21

108 Tennis/Basketball/Pickleball Court Lighting

109 Resident Fee 10.43 per hour $10.73 $0.30

110 Non-Resident Fee 20.86 per hour $21.46 $0.60

111 Concession Stand Re-Key

112 Re-key fee Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

113 Special Field Preparation

114 Field Preparation Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

115 Park Rental

116 Clinics Trainings, Instruction fee 41.72 per hour $42.93 $1.21

117 Tennis/Pickleball Court Rental

118 Resident/Non-profit fee 2.61 per hour (max 4 $2.68 $0.08



Parks & Recreation

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

119 Non-Resident Fee 5.22 per hour $5.37 $0.15

120 Youth Sports Leagues

121 Soccer, Baseball, Volleyball, Lacrosse, Flag Football

122 Resident Fee 67.80 per season, per t$69.76 $1.97

123 Non-Resident Fee 99.09 per season, per t$101.96 $2.87

124 Football

125 Resident Fee 224.25 per season, per t$230.75 $6.50

126 Non-Resident Fee 328.55 per season, per t$338.07 $9.53

127 Basketball

128 Resident Fee 26.08 per season, per t$26.83 $0.76

129 Non-Resident Fee 36.51 per season, per t$37.56 $1.06

130 Travel Ball Day Use Fee

131 Resident Fee 10.43 per day $10.73 $0.30

132 Non-Resident Fee 20.86 per day $21.46 $0.60

133 Non-Resident Players

134 Non-Resident Fee 10.43 $10.73 $0.30

135 Equestrian Park - Large Arena

136 Resident Fee 31.29 per hour $32.20 $0.91

137 Resident Fee 208.60 per day $214.65 $6.05

138 Non-Resident Fee 46.94 per hour $48.30 $1.36

139 Non-Resident Fee 312.90 per day $321.97 $9.07

140 Non-Profit (Resident) 15.65 per hour $16.10 $0.45

141 Non-Profit (Resident) 23.99 per day $24.68 $0.70

142 Non-Profit (Non-Resident) 104.30 per hour $107.32 $3.02

143 Non-Profit (Non-Resident) 156.45 per day $160.99 $4.54

144 Equestrian Park - Small Arena/Dressage Arena

145 Resident Fee 20.86 per hour $21.46 $0.60

146 Resident Fee 130.38 per day $134.16 $3.78

147 Non-Resident Fee 31.29 per hour $32.20 $0.91

148 Non-Resident Fee 192.96 per day $198.55 $5.60

149 Non-Profit (Resident) 10.43 per hour $10.73 $0.30

150 Non-Profit (Resident) 65.71 per day $67.61 $1.91

151 Non-Profit (Non-Resident) 15.65 per hour $16.10 $0.45

152 Non-Profit (Non-Resident) 97.00 per day $99.81 $2.81

153 Equestrian Park - Barn/House

154 Resident Fee 15.65 per hour $16.10 $0.45

155 Resident Fee 104.30 per day $107.32 $3.02

156 Non-Resident Fee 26.08 per hour $26.83 $0.76

157 Non-Resident Fee 156.45 per day $160.99 $4.54

158 Non-Profit (Resident) 8.34 per hour $8.59 $0.24

159 Non-Profit (Resident) 52.15 per day $53.66 $1.51

160 Non-Profit (Non-Resident) 13.56 per hour $13.95 $0.39

161 Non-Profit (Non-Resident) 78.23 per day $80.49 $2.27

162 Equestrian Park - Pipe Stable Rental Fee



Parks & Recreation

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

163 Resident Fee 10.43 per day, per stall $10.73 $0.30

164 Non-Resident Fee 10.43 per day, per stall $10.73 $0.30

165 Equestrian Park - Garden

166 Resident Fee 208.60 per day $214.65 $6.05

167 Non-Resident Fee 312.90 per day $321.97 $9.07

168 Non-Profit (Resident) 104.30 per day $107.32 $3.02

169 Non-Profit (Non-Resident) 156.45 per day $160.99 $4.54

170 Town Square Park

171 Town Square Park Fees

172 Electricity Usage Maintenance 10.43 per hour $10.73 $0.30

173 Parks Reservation Fee

174
Park Open Grass One-Time Event (Large Scale 

Reservation)

175 Non-Profit Group - Resident 52.15
per hour; Mon-

Thurs
$53.66 $1.51

176 Non-Profit Group - Resident 78.23
per hour; Fri-

Sun.
$80.49 $2.27

177 Non-Profit Group - Non-Resident 104.30
per hour; Mon-

Thurs.
$107.32 $3.02

178 Non-Profit Group - Non-Resident 156.45
per hour; Fri-

Sun.
$160.99 $4.54

179 Park Open Grass One-Time Event Reservations
per reservation 

(4 hours min)

180 Resident 52.15
per reservation; 

Mon Thurs
$53.66 $1.51

181 Resident 83.44
per reservation; 

Fri-Sun.
$85.86 $2.42

182 Non-Resident 104.30
per reservation; 

Mon-Thurs.
$107.32 $3.02

183 Non-Resident 130.38
per reservation; 

Fri-Sun.
$134.16 $3.78

184 Shade Shelters per reservation (4 hours min)

185 Large Shelter at LAHSP

186 Resident Fee 52.15 per reservation; $53.66 $1.51

187 Resident Fee 83.44 per reservation; $85.86 $2.42

188 Non-Resident Fee 104.30 per reservation; $107.32 $3.02

189 Non-Resident Fee 130.38 per reservation; $134.16 $3.78

190 All Others

191 Resident Fee 36.51 per reservation; $37.56 $1.06

192 Resident Fee 52.15 per reservation; $53.66 $1.51

193 Non-Resident Fee 73.01 per reservation; $75.13 $2.12

194 Non-Resident Fee 83.44 per reservation; $85.86 $2.42



Parks & Recreation

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

195 Additional Shelter Fees

196 Resident Fee 5.22 Each add'l hour ( $5.37 $0.15

197 Resident Fee 10.43 Inflatable Party J $10.73 $0.30

198 Non-Resident Fee 8.34 Each add'l hour ( $8.59 $0.24

199 Non-Resident Fee 10.43 Inflatable Party J $10.73 $0.30

200 Facility Rentals

201 Community Center Annex

202 Resident Fee 52.15 per hour $53.66 $1.51

203 Non-Resident Fee 83.44 per hour $85.86 $2.42

204 Staff (required) Actual Cost per hour Actual Cost NA

205 Non-Profit Group - Resident 26.08 per hour $26.83 $0.76

206 Non-Profit Group - Non-Resident 41.72 per hour $42.93 $1.21

207 CSD Facility Buildings (Alderwood and Community Center)

208 Non-Profit - Resident 104.30 per hour $107.32 $3.02

209 Non-Profit - Non-Resident 156.45 per hour $160.99 $4.54

210 Private Party/Resident 156.45 per hour $160.99 $4.54

211 Private Party/Non-Resident 312.90 per hour $321.97 $9.07

212 Staff (required) Actual Cost per hour Actual Cost NA

213 Youth Center

214 Annual Membership/ID Card

215 Resident/MVUSD Student Fee 31.29 $32.20 $0.91

216 Non-Resident/Non-MVUSD Student Fee 41.72 $42.93 $1.21

Lost/stolen 1.04 $1.07 $0.03

217 Senior Center

218 Fitness Room Maintenance Fee

219 Resident Fee 26.08 per year $26.83 $0.76

220 Non-Resident Fee 31.29 per year $32.20 $0.91

221 Additional Rental Charges

222 Kitchen 130.38 per rental $134.16 $3.78

223
Outside Material Rentals (Linens, additional 

tables, etc.)

Actual Cost + 

10% admin fee
day use

Actual Cost + 

10% admin 

fee

NA

224 Staff time for cleanup 221.12 per person, per h$227.53 $6.41

225 Tractor Service 41.72 per hour $42.93 $1.21

226 Refuse fee (parties of 200 or more) 78.23 $80.49 $2.27

227
Late fee charge (if balance not paid in full 10 days 

prior to rental)
104.30 $107.32 $3.02

228 Insurance Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

NEW Computer Lab 130.38 $134.16 $3.78

229 Cleaning Service Fee Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

230 Equipment Sales

231 Point of Sale Fee Actual Cost percent of cost Actual Cost NA

232 Point of Sale Fee Actual Cost percent of cost Actual Cost NA

233 Downtown Sound System Use



Parks & Recreation

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

234 User Fee 104.30 per day $107.32 $3.02

235 Staff time (2 hour min. required) 229.46 per hour $236.11 $6.65

236 In Honor Of

237 Living Tree Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

238 Honor Bench Actual Cost Actual Cost NA

239 Military Banners 25.00 25.00 $0.00

240 Audio/Visual Equipment Rental

241 Daily Rental (Community Center) 78.23 per day $80.49 $2.27

242 Daily Rental (Alderwood) 130.38 per day $134.16 $3.78

243 Event Cancellation Fees

244 Cancellation (0 - 4 days) 50% of deposit
50% of 

deposit
NA

245 Cancellation (5 - 10 days) 25% of deposit
25% of 

deposit
NA



Miscellaneous City Wide

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

1 Electric Vehicle  Charging Fee

2 Charging Fee 0.22 per kWh $0.23 $0.01

3 Miscellaneous Building Permit Fees

4 GIS Processing Fee 5.22 $5.37 $0.15

5 Record Retention 11x17 and smaller 1.04 per page $1.07 $0.03

6 Record Retention Plan Size 2.09 per page $2.15 $0.06

7 Documents/Services

8
Certified Documents - per certificate/verification of 

residency/notary services (State Law)
15.00 per document $15.00 $0.00

9
Community Facilities District and/or Lanscaping and 

Lighting District Formation
10,000.00 Deposit 10,000.00 $0.00

10 City Records on CD/DVD 5.22 each $5.37 $0.15

11 City Records on Flash drive 10.43
each (up to 

16 GB)
$10.73 $0.30

12 Documents, Reports, Specifications, etc.
Actual Printing 

Cost

Actual 

Printing Cost
$0.00

13 Fax Transmittals (except agendas) 2.09 per page $2.15 $0.06

14 PDF files/records (email, up to 10 pages) No Charge No Charge $0.00

15 Subpoena for records (State Law) 15.00 15.00 $0.00

16 Subpoena for appearance 275.00 deposit 275.00 $0.00

17 Geographic Information Services

18 Pre-Fabricated Maps

19 Size E (34x44 or 36x60) 53.19 each $54.74 $1.54

20 Size D (22x34) 53.19 each $54.74 $1.54

21 Size C (17x22) 53.19 each $54.74 $1.54

22 Size A (8.5x11) and B (11x17) 53.19 each $54.74 $1.54

23 Photocopies per Page (except Library)

24 8.5x11 and/or 8.4x14

25 Black and white 0.52 per page $0.54 $0.02

26 Color 0.78 per page $0.80 $0.02

27 FPPC Documents as statutority defined 0.10 per page $0.11 $0.00

28 11x17

29 Black and white 1.04 per page $1.07 $0.03

30 Color 1.56 per page $1.61 $0.05

31 Larger than 11x17

32 Black and white 1.04 per page $1.07 $0.03

33 Color 1.56 per page $1.61 $0.05

34 18" wide paper 2.61
per linear 

foot
$2.68 $0.08

35 36" wide paper 3.91
per linear 

foot
$4.02 $0.11

36 Solicitors Permits

37 ID Cards - each individual 15.65 $16.10 $0.45

38 License - each individual 52.15 $53.66 $1.51

39 Subscription to Agendas

40 Mailed Annual 93.87 $96.59 $2.72

41 Faxed Annual 68.84 $70.83 $2.00



Miscellaneous City Wide

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

42 Mailed with SASE provided Annual (regular meetings only) 43.81 $45.08 $1.27

43 Subscription to Minutes

44 Regular Meetings Only - Picked up at City Hall (Annual) 68.84 $70.83 $2.00

45 Special Meetings - Picked Up at City Hall (Annual) 31.29 $32.20 $0.91

46 Special meetings - Postage if both are mailed 30.25 $31.12 $0.88

47 Miscellaneous Fees

48 Copy of Development Code 46.94 $48.30 $1.36

49 Returned Check Fee 23.99 $24.68 $0.70

50 Self-Haul Trash Permit - Annual 86.57 $89.08 $2.51

51 Candidate Filing Fee 26.08 $26.83 $0.76



GIS

# Fee

Current 

Fee/Charge Unit Suggested Fee Fee Δ

1
GIS General & Professional 

Services
132.46 hour $136.30 $3.84

2 GIS Processing Fee 5.22 $5.37 $0.15


